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DATES TO REMEMBER 
 

January 1, 2016 Fiscal year begins. 
 
March 1, 2016 Last day to file Abatement Application for tax year 2015, per RSA 76:16. 
 
April 1, 2016 As of this date, all real property is assessed to owners of record. The property tax 

year runs from April 1 to March 31. 
 
April 15, 2016 Last day to file for elderly, disabled, handicapped, and blind exemptions, and 

veteran tax credits. 

 Last day to file current use applications, per RSA 79-A. 

 Last day for filing applications for tax-exempt properties and for special 
assessments of residences in industrial or commercial zones, per RSA 75:11. 

 Dump Stickers Expire. 
 
May 1, 2016 Dog licenses expire. Property tax liens go into effect in May. 
 
May 15, 2016 Timber Tax Report of Cut due date. 
 
July 1, 2016 Tax bill due date.  Tax liens are deeded in July. 
 
December 1, 2016 Tax bill due date.  

 
TOWN HOLIDAYS 

 
January 1, 2016 New Year’s Day 
 
January 18, 2016 Civil Rights Day 
 
February 15, 2016 President’s Day 
 
May 30, 2016 Memorial Day 

 
July 4, 2016 Independence Day 

September 5, 2016 Labor Day 
 
October 10, 2016 Columbus Day 
 
November 11, 2016 Veteran’s Day 
 
November 24 & 25, 2016 Thanksgiving  
 
December 26, 2016 Christmas Holiday

 
The Town Office will be closed on these days. 

 

CREDITS 
 

Printing by The Country Press, Inc., Lakeville, MA 
 

Cover photo courtesy of Paul R. Oeser III | Title page photo, 4 th of July Celebration | inside header photo,  
Mount Monadnock, by Gordon Ripley   

For more information, please call the Selectmen’s Office at 603-899-5181 x100. 
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“Volunteerism is the voice of the people put into action.  These actions shape and mold the present into the future of 
which we can be proud.” 

        ~Helen Dyer~ 
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Our volunteers are the mainstay of our community and we would like to extend our deep appreciation to them for 
their tireless efforts on behalf of the people of Rindge.  Every success we have as a community is because of them. 

We would like to send a special note of appreciation to David Tower for his 44 years of service to Rindge as our 
Town Moderator. Mr. Moderator, thank you!
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Notes



 

 

 
This report must be started by thanking those residents who take it upon themselves to volunteer for a 
multitude of local groups, run for town offices, accept appointments to committees and who give of 
themselves to make this town work.  These people work for little to no compensation for the betterment of 
Rindge.  Thanks must also go out to all of our town employees who work loyally, diligently and 
competently.  This town would not be what it is today without these people’s willingness, dedication and 
selflessness.   
 
Our town has had quite a list of accomplishments, in 2015, which include the following: 
 
 We completed upgrades at the Rindge Police Department building that were recommended by the 

Municipal Resources Incorporated study.  Almost all of this work was done by employees of the 
town’s Highway Department. 

 We completed the transition to our new IT consultant, Spaulding Hill Networks, and finished upgrades 
to our computer systems. 

 We sold, at public auction, several town owned properties taken by tax deed which garnered $205,000 
for future town improvements at the voters’ discretion.  More importantly these properties are now 
back on the tax rolls and will provide future revenue to offset taxes. 

 We have finally transferred ownership of the Payson Village Well to Southwest Community Services.  
This transfer relieves the town of quite a burden and responsibility. 

 We successfully re-invigorated the CIP Committee which completed a new Capital Improvement Plan.  
Their new plan provides a long term outlook into the capital needs of the town while keeping these 
costs smooth and manageable.  

 We wrote and gained sponsors for Senate Bill 241 (SB241).  This bill was passed and signed into law. 
It now enables the voters of Rindge to more easily appropriate and spend funds from the “Rindge 
Municipal Electric Light Fund” at the Rindge voters’ discretion with a 3/5ths vote.  This trust fund had 
been nearly untouchable since 1957. 

 We completed the Town-wide re-evaluation as required, every 5 years, by state statute. 
 We initiated a new Sunoco Gas Card program which stands to save the town thousands of dollars in fuel 

costs.  Heating fuel costs were also greatly cut by both the lesser fuel costs and by seeking out prices 
from a larger market.  

 We appointed and swore in (now) Eagle Scout Ben Germano as the official “Town Perambulator.”  
Under Ben’s direction and leadership, Boy Scout Troop 308 completed the state mandated 
perambulation on time. 

 We re-roofed the Rindge Fire Department building, under the watchful eyes of town residents.  We 
now keep water from coming through the roof onto the fire trucks and firemen but inside the fire trucks.  
The expense of shoveling snow off the roof and placing tarps and buckets to catch water is over. 

 We hope, pending voters’ approval of the budget, that our town employees will receive a wage increase 
and we will also be able to do more road paving.  While the cost of oil has depressed the cost of 
asphalt, this seems a prudent time to get more paving done for less money. 

 We assembled a Pipeline Task Force which studied and then presented recommendations for “prior to” 
and if need be “during” and “after” the pipeline construction. 

 We have continued to meet with Franklin Pierce University, monthly, to our mutual benefit.  When 
called upon, both the university and the town have benefited from our “Town and Gown” relationship.  
We welcome to FPU their new President Andrew Card and C.O.O. Nathaniel Peirce. 
 

 We had enormous citizen participation, which enabled us to have a very successful Memorial Day 
Commemoration, a joyous 4th of July celebration, a solemn and fitting Veterans Day Ceremony and 
Christmas Festivities, all at the Center Village. 

 
There are things that were unfortunately left un-accomplished.  Making this town a more resident 
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“user-friendly” place to live and to decrease the “total tax rate.”  (Though we did manage to decrease the 
town’s portion of the tax rate.)  While not looking for excuses, the proposed Kinder Morgan/ Tennessee 
Gas Pipeline NED Project consumed an extra-ordinarily large amount of time and effort.  As taxpayers, we 
must also oversee and concentrate further on the ever increasing district school spending.  Decreasing 
student enrollment along with newer, better and more efficient technologies seems to have no impact on 
their spiraling costs. 
 
Town governance is being better scrutinized by local groups, public attendance at meetings and citizen 
participation.  This is not only welcomed but encouraged.  Rindge is now better positioned for the future, 
financially sound and in a forward looking stance thanks to those who choose to be involved.         
 
Proudly submitted, 
 
       
Bob Hamilton 
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Selectmen/Assessors Library Trustees
Robert Hamilton,Chair 2017 Karla MacLeod, Chair 2018
Daniel Aho 2016 Roberta Gordenstein, Vice Chair 2018
Roberta K. Oeser 2018 Florence Marsh, Treasurer 2016

Robert Carney, Secretary 2017
Town Moderator Richard (Dick) Isakson 2016
David Tower 2016

Town Clerk Trustee of Trust Funds
Nancy A. S. Martin 2017 Dominic Carguilo 2016

Jeannette G. Gutteridge 2017
Tax Collector Ted Covert 2018
Carol E. Donovan 2017

School Board
Treasurer Forbes Farmer 2018
Helene Rogers 2017 Kathy Peahl 2016

Timothy Derr At-Large 2016
Charles Eicher 2017

Planning Board
Philip Simeone, Chair 2018 School Moderator
Bruce Donati, Vice Chair 2016 Robert C. Schaumann 2016
Charles Eicher 2016
Jonah Ketola 2017 Governor
Samuel Bouchie 2017 Maggie Hassan ( D ) 2017
Jason Paolino 2018
Dan Aho, BOS Rep County Commissioner

Stillman D. Rogers (D) 2016
Budget Advisory Committee
Thomas Coneys, Chair 2018 State Representative – District 11
Susan Emerson 2016 John Hunt (R) 2017
Rick Sirvint 2016 Susan Emerson (R) 2017
Kale Stenersen 2018
Sharon Rasku 2017 State Representatives - District 14
Andrew Alajajian 2017 Franklin W. Sterling, Jr. ( R ) 2017
Bob Hamilton, BOS Rep

Supervisors of the Checklist State Senator – District 11
Roberta Letourneau 2020 Kevin Avard ( R ) 2017
Karla Macleod 2016
Idamae Harman 2018

U.S. Representative
Zoning Board of Adjustment Ann Kuster ( D ) 2017
David Drouin, Chair 2016
Marcia Breckenridge, Vice Chair 2016 U.S. Senator
Janet Goodrich 2018 Kelly Ayotte  ( R ) 2016
William Thomas 2017 Jeanne Shaheen (D) 2017
Philip Stenersen 2018

Executive Council-District 5
Cemetery Trustees Dave Wheeler        (  R  ) 2016
Kenneth Raymond 2017
Timothy Derr, Chair 2018
Douglas Hoyt 2016

Elected Town Officers, Boards, Commissions
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Ethics Committee Beautification Committee
Kathy Isakson Barbara Wells, Chairman (resigned)
Jill Lamoureux Marcia Breckenridge, Secretary
Burt Goodrich Volunteers
Chuck Mathis Anne Evans
Robin Whitney Eunice Jadlocki

Conservation Commission Hazard Mitigation Committee
David Drouin, Chairman 2016 Rickard Donovan, Emergency Manageme
Richard Mellor 2018 Michael Cloutier Sr., DPW Director
William Preston,  Vice-Chair 2017 David DuVernay, Code Enforcer/Health O
Fred Rogers 2018 Jane Pitt, Town Administrator
Phil Simeone 2017
Al Lefebvre, Secretary 2017 Meetinghouse Oversight Committee
Jan Griska,   Alternate 2018 Burton Goodrich, Chairman

Dick Isakson, Member at Large
Michael Cloutier Sr., DPW Director

Recreation Committee Marcy Miller, Church Representative
Timothy Goodwin, Director Roberta Oeser, Selectmens Rep
Mike DiPasquale, Chair 2016
Adam Patria, Vice Chair 2018 Technology Committee
Lydia Hatch 2018 Mike DiPasquale, Chair
Tom Ciglar, Secretary 2018 Pat Martin, Secretary
David Graham 2016 Tony Sangermano
Jamie Hennessey 2016 Phil Motta
John Kohlmorgen (Resigned) Sports Coordinator Robert Oeser, BOS Rep
Kirsti Hall After School Program Tim Wessels
Doug Carty FPU Rep
Roberta Oeser, BOS Rep Zoning Board of Adjustment

Joseph C. Hill, Alternate
Personnel Committee Richard Sirvint,  Alternate
Rick Kohlmorgen, Chairman
Ted Covert Economic Development Task Force Co
Jan Goodrich Bruce Donati, Chair
Joseph Hill Roberta Gordenstein
Kim McCummings Bethany Paquin
Rick Sirvint Candice Starrett
Robert Childs Dan Aho
Kathy John

Town Gown - 
CIP Committee Robert Hamilton, BOS Rep
Ted Covert, Chairman Charlie Eicher
Richard Isakson Kenneth Smith
Charles Mathis Jane Pitt 
Craig Clark
Charlie Eicher
Jason Paolino
Dan Aho, Selectmens Rep
David DuVernay, Secretary
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Officer

2016
2016

ommittee
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Energy Commission Fire / Building Department
Patricia Martin Chair Rickard Donovan Director
Richard Mellor Vice Chair C. Casey Burrage Firefighter/EMT
Dwight Schenk Secretary Robert S. Jackson Deputy Fire Chief
John McCracken Marie Pugh Entry Clerk
Michael Kennedy Debra Douglas Admin. Assistant

Michael Wamsley Deputy Fire Warden
Budget Advisory Committee Scott Kemp Deputy Fire Warden
Alternates
Bruce Hall, resigned 2016 Planning Board
Donald Cook 2017 Kirk Stenersen (Interim) Director of Planning

Susan Hoyland Secretary/Planning Assit.
Roadway Committee Alternates
Rickard Donovan Fire Chief Holly Koski 2016
Michael Cloutier Sr. DPW Director Cheves Walling 2017
Charlie Eicher Citizen-at-large
Philip Stenersen Highway Department

Michael Cloutier, Sr. Director 
History Committee Richard Cloutier Foreman
Amy Raymond David Bilodeau (retired) Equipment Operator
Linda Bussierre Robert Knight Equipment Operator
Karla MacLeod George Fish Equipment Operator
Ken Raymond Jonathan Sawyer Equipment Operator
Roberta Letourneau Edward Whitcomb (resigned) Equipment Operator

Town Buildings
Deputy Moderator Leif Jackson Maintenance Tech.
Charlie Eicher 2016 Transfer Station

Edward Rourke Attendant
Deputy Town Clerk
Carla Rousseau Resigned 2017 Police Department

Todd Muilenberg Chief of Police
Deputy Tax Collector Daniel J. Anair Police Sergeant
Nancy A. S. Martin 2017 Jeffrey M. Seppala Police Detective

Thomas B. Horne Police Officer
Deputy Treasurer Rachel D. Malynowski Police Officer
Tammy Dubois 2017 Erin M. Minihan Police Officer (Resigned)

Mark Griffin Police Officer
Deputy Health Officer Max Rocheleau Police Officer
David DuVernay Tom Bishop Police Officer

Joseph P. Hazelrigg PT Police Officer
Town Office David Blake PT Police Officer
Jane Pitt Town Administrator Christopher Martin PT Police Officer
Nicole Sesia Resigned Nicholas Roy Records/Office Manager
Katy Robbins Executive Secretary Vint Boggis Prosecuter
Tina Eaton Bookkeeper Michelle Szalanski Assistant to Prosecuter
Ellen Smith Financial Director Lawrence T. Harris Animal Control Officer

Overseer of Welfare Library
Mary Drew Diane Gardenour Director
Code Enforcement Officer/ David DuVernay Debra Qualey Assistant Director

Georgianna M.L. Connor Children’s Librarian
Sarah Faulkner Librarian Assistant
Lisa Wiley, Alternate 2016
Jim Qualey, Alternate 2016

 

Appointed Town Boards, Committees, Employees
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First Meeting: Saturday, January 31, 2015 
Voters on Checklist: 4,121 
Voters Attending Meeting: Approximately   60 
Second Meeting: Tuesday, March 10, 2015 
Ballots Cast: 1,232 
 
Town Moderator David Tower called the meeting to order at 9am.  David introduced Troop 308 who led 
the meeting to the Pledge of Allegiance.  David explained the process of the meeting and then introduced 
non-resident Department Heads; Town Administrator, Jane Pitt, 
 
Police Chief, Todd Muilenberg, Director of Public Works, Michael Cloutier, Recreation Director, 
Timothy Goodwin. He introduced the Board of Selectmen; Chairman, Roberta Oeser, Daniel Aho and 
Robert Hamilton, Town Officials; Finance Director, Ellen Smith, Town Clerk, Nancy Martin, Deputy 
Town Clerk and Executive Secretary, Nicole Sesia and Deputy Town Moderator, Charles Eicher.  He 
introduced the Budget Advisory Committee Members; Chairman, Thomas Coneys, Rick Sirvint, Susan 
Emerson, Sharon Rasku, Don Cook, Kale Stenersen and Andrew Alajajian (absent), Supervisors of the 
Checklist; Ida Mae Harman, Roberta Letourneau and Karla MacLeod. 
 
Articles 1 through 8 are Town Officials and Zoning Articles  
 
Article 9. 
Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations by 
special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget 
posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein, 
totaling $3,706,400 Dollars? Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be $3,791,227 
Dollars which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town 
or by law, or the governing body may hold one special meeting in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and 
XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only. Note: This warrant article  (operating 
budget) does not include appropriations in ANY warrant article.  
 
Dan Aho presented the article; he thanked all the department heads for all of their efforts working 
on the budget.  
 
Ellen Smith presented a power point slide show to explain the budget in detail; she mentioned that 
the proposed budget is $100 less than the 2014 approved budget.  Ellen went over some of the 
savings for the town,  we now have a part time administrator; a part time consultant in the 
Planning Department instead of a full time director, legal expenses for the town have decreased as 
well as the estimated cost of gasoline has decreased.  
Tom Coneys read the Budget Advisory Committee Report and thanked the Board of Selectmen for 
working with them. 
No changes to article 9. 
 
YES: 1037    NO: 134 

 
  

Town of Rindge 
Minutes of Deliberative Session 

Saturday, January 31, 2015 
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Article 10. 
Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Seventy Four Thousand and Eleven ($74,011) 
Dollars for the fourth of five lease payments on the fire truck lease approved by the voters at the 2012 
Annual Town Meeting? This lease agreement contains an escape clause.  
 
Bob Hamilton presented the article; he stated the BOS supports the article.   
No changes to article 10. 
 
YES: 987    NO:  194 
 
Article 11. 
Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Eighteen Thousand ($18,000) Dollars to be added 
to the Wellington Road Bridge Replacement Capital Reserve Account previously established? 
 
Roberta Oeser presented the article; Rick Donovan stated the Emergency Management 
Department is working with the State of New Hampshire for a grant program for the bridge 
replacement. 
No changes to article 11. 
 
YES:  936    NO:  246 
 
Article 12. 
Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Fifty Six Thousand Five Hundred 
Ninety  ($156,590) for the purpose of replacing the 19 year old 1996 Highway Department 6 wheel 
dump/plow truck and equipping the truck with items such as radio, emergency lights and plow 
attachments?  
 
Dan Aho presented the article; he stated the current truck is being” held together by threads”, 
Capital Improvement Committee Member Jason Paolino presented a power point slideshow, he 
explained that the town has 64 miles of Class 5 roads; seven plow routes, each plow route has an 
average of 10 miles per route.  He stated that the annual maintenance expense for the truck over 
the last 5 years has been $4,500.  
No changes to article 12. 
 
YES:  849      NO: 342 
 
Article 13. 
Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Ten Thousand ($10,000) Dollars to fund 
municipal energy projects as approved by the Board of Selectmen?  
 
Dan Aho presented the article; he stated there has been a 50% energy cost reduction over the past 4 
years. Pat Martin spoke on the article stating there has been $35,300.00 invested in energy projects 
since 2013, so far the return on the investment is $53,538.00.  
YES:  655    NO: 514 
 
Article 14. 
Shall the Town vote to establish an Expendable Trust Fund for the purpose of supporting the Town’s 
250th Anniversary celebration in 2018 and to raise and appropriate the sum of Five Thousand ($5,000) 
Dollars for that purpose and for incidental expenses related thereto and to appoint the Selectmen as agents 
to expend from the Fund. 
 
Roberta Oeser presented the article; she stated that she strongly supports the article. 
Rick Sirvint stated the Budget Advisory Committee is not in support of the article, they do not 
believe the taxpayers should be paying for a celebration. 
No changes to article 14. 

YES:  524    NO:  648 
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Article 15. 
Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty Thousand ($30,000) Dollars for the 
purpose of purchasing a 15 passenger mini-bus or similar vehicle with lettering and a radio to replace the 
13 year old Recreation Department van; and to authorize One Thousand ($1,000) Dollars of the purchase 
amount to be raised from taxes; and to authorize the acceptance of Twenty Nine Thousand ($29,000) 
Dollars of the purchase amount from donations. This shall be non-lapsing until January 1, 2018 or until 
the $29,000 in donations have been raised, whichever is sooner?  
 
Bob Hamilton presented the article;  
 
YES:  789 NO:  399 
 
Article 16. 
Shall the Town vote to pass the following non-binding resolution, which reads: “The Ingalls Memorial 
Library Board of Trustees should continue to work on the Ingalls Memorial Library expansion and 
renovation project which was started in the middle 90’s?” (Submitted by the Ingalls Memorial Library 
Trustees).  
 
Dan Aho presented the article; Flo Marsh stated the trustees are looking for support. 
No changes to article 16. 
 
YES: 919    NO:  254 
Article 17. 
Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Five Thousand ($25,000) Dollars for the 
purpose of developing design documents for the expansion and renovation of the Ingalls Memorial 
Library? (Submitted by the Ingalls Memorial Library Trustees).  
 
Dan Aho presented the article; he stated the article is just giving the trustees permission to spend 
funds that are already in the library’s restricted funds. 
Flo Marsh made a motion to amend the article with a second, a voice vote was taken, motion to 
amend passed. The amended article would read “Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the 
sum of Twenty Five Thousand ($25,000) Dollars, the total amount to be withdrawn from the 
Library’s Restricted Funds, for the purpose of developing design documents for the expansion and 
renovation of the Ingalls Memorial Library? (Submitted by the Ingalls Memorial Library 
Trustees).” 
The amended article will be on the ballot. 
No changes to article 17. 
 
YES:  862    NO:  303 
Article 18. 
Shall the Town vote, pursuant to RSA 35:9-a-II, to authorize the Trustees of the Trust Funds to pay for 
capital reserve fund investment management services, and any other expenses incurred, from capital 
reserve fund income? No vote by the Town to rescind such authority shall occur within five (5) years of 
the original adoption of this Warrant Article.  
 
Roberta Oeser presented the article;  
 
YES:  839    NO:  289 
 
Article 19. 
Are you in favor of repealing the Town of Rindge Impact Fee Ordinance? (Submitted by Petition).  
 
This is a zoning article petition therefore there was no discussion on the article. 
 
YES:  545    NO:  629 
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Kirk Stenersen made a motion to reconsider article 14 with a second; a voice vote was taken the 
motion to reconsider failed. 
 
Article 20. 
Shall the Town of Rindge vote to oppose approval by the NH Energy Facility Site Evaluation Committee 
of the construction and installation of a natural gas pipeline by Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, LLC (a 
Kinder Morgan Company) as part of the Northeast Energy Direct Project because the proposal is 
inconsistent with the basic tenet of individual property rights whereas if approved, Tennessee Gas 
Pipeline Company LLC shall have the power to force private property owners to give up rights under 
Eminent Domain proceedings in order to create a new corridor for the installation of the pipeline project? 
(Submitted by Petition). 
 
Petitioner MaryAnn Harper presented articles 20, 21 and 22 with a power point slideshow 
presentation.  She stated Kinder-Morgan; the largest private pipeline company in the United States 
is proposing the project, which is a 36-inch buried pipeline carrying fracked natural gas 416 miles 
from Pennsylvania and New York going through Massachusetts and New Hampshire to Dracut, 
Massachusetts.  The project is proposed to meet projected energy shortfalls in New England, 
although the bulk of the gas is slated for export. The pipeline will cut right through and dig up 
numerous wetlands in town that been protected previously by town ordinances. 
 
Right now, all drinking water in town, whether from private or community sources, comes from 
wells.  Converse Meadow sits over one the prime aquifers in town and was conserved, in part, 
because of its potential to serve as a public water source if ever needed in the future. 
 
Property owners have the right to deny Kinder-Morgan access to their property.   If you grant  
Kinder-Morgan an easement you should consider that you still own the land and will pay the taxes 
on it;  you will be offered a lump sum payment however your mortgage company may demand the 
lump sum payment against principal as you have released some of their collateral.  Kinder-Morgan 
can add more pipes or bigger pipes to an existing easement; they can change the product (including 
change from gas to oil); they can transfer the easement and a band on the pipes. 
The easement will affect the value of your property. 
 
YES:  848    NO:  342 
 
Article 21. 
Shall the Town of Rindge vote to oppose approval by the NH Energy Facility Site Evaluation Committee 
of the construction and installation of a natural gas pipeline by Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, LLC (a 
Kinder Morgan Company) as part of the Northeast Energy Direct Project because the proposal is 
inconsistent with the Town’s goal of protecting its aquifers, drinking water including community and 
private wells, wetlands, streams and other bodies of water. In addition, the proposal to extract water to use 
in drilling or other operations, whether from a body of water or well, is inconsistent with the Town’s goal 
to protect such waters? (Submitted by Petition). 

YES:  847    NO:  348 

 Article 22. 
Shall the Town of Rindge vote to deny permission to the Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, LLC (a 
Kinder Morgan Company), its representatives, contractors, sub-contractors, or associates to enter any   
Town-owned property, including but not limited to Converse Meadow, to perform surveys or for any 
other purpose in furtherance of a pipeline infrastructure project.  Any such physical entry onto Town-
owned property will be considered unauthorized, and treated as trespass and prosecuted as such?        
(Submitted by Petition). 
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 MaryAnn Harper made a motion to amend with a second, a voice vote was taken the motion to 
amend passed. The amended article would remove the words “or for any other purpose”. 
After discussion from the floor, the amended article will be on the ballot. 
 
YES:  853    NO:  348 
 
Al Lefebvre made a motion to restrict reconsideration with a second; a voice vote was taken the 
motion to restrict reconsideration passed. 
 
David Tower concluded the meeting at 10:35am. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Nancy A. S. Martin 
Rindge Town Clerk 
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REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL BASED ON 
AN AUDIT OF BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

To the Board of Selectmen 
Town of Rindge, New Hampshire 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements of the governmental activities, 
each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Town of Rindge, New Hampshire 
(the Town) as of and for the year ended December 31, 2014, in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America, we considered the Town's internal control over 
financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Town's internal control. Accordingly, we do 
not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Town's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement 
of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses. 
Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we 
consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been 
identified. 

This communication is intended solely for the information and use of management, the Board of 
Selectmen, and others within the organization, and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by 
anyone other than these specified parties. 

Manchester, New Hampshire 
October 15, 2015 

Auditor's Internal Control Report
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General Fund Balance Sheet (from MS-5)
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TOWN / CITY:  RINDGE
Gross Appropriations 4,020,001.00$         
Less:  Revenues 1,657,805.00$         
Less:  Shared Revenues -$                             
Add:  Overlay 50,000.00$              
      War Service Credits 162,000.00$            

Net Town Appropriation 2,574,196.00$     
Special Adjustment -$                     

Approved Town/City Tax Effort 2,574,196.00$       TOWN RATE
4.98$                           

SCHOOL PORTION
Net Cooperative School Appropriation 11,644,410.00$   
Less:  Net Education Grant (1,620,287.00)$    
Less:  Locally Retained State Education Tax (1,221,344.00)$    
Net Required Local Education Tax Effort 8,802,779.00$       LOCAL 

SCHOOL RATE
17.02$                         

STATE EDUCATION TAXES 1,221,344.00$       STATE
SCHOOL RATE

2.40$                           
COUNTY PORTION
Net County Apportionment 1,806,987.00$       

COUNTY RATE
3.49$                           

TOTAL RATE
27.89$                         

TOTAL TAX COMMITMENT
Total Property Taxes Assessed 14,405,306.00$     
Less:  War Service Credits (162,000.00)$         
Add:  Village District Commitment -$                       
Total Property Tax Commitment 14,243,306.00$     

 

 2015 Tax Rate Calculation
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Tax Collector ( MS 61 )
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Motor Vehicles $ 1,002,323.30 
 
Agent Fees $ 23,606.50 
 
Marriage Applications $ 2,570.00 
 
Certified Copies $ 3,205.50 
 
Unified Commercial Code Fees  $ 900.00 
 
Dog Licenses  $ 6,501.50 
 
Dog Forfeitures/Violations $ 1,163.50 
 
Boat $ 1,997.43  
 
Return Check Fees $ 375.00 
 
Postage $ 108.32 
 
Copy Fees $ 25.50 
 
Over/Short & Misc $ 45.86 
 
Total Remitted to Treasurer $ 1,042,822.41 
 
Three- year revenue comparison chart: 
 

Three- Year 
Comparison 

2013 2014 2015 
 

MV Registration, Boat 
& Agent 

$ 877,918.58 $ 929,667.73 $ 1,027,927.23  

Dog Licensing & Fees $    8,299.49 $   7,789.00 $       7,665.00 
Miscellaneous $    9,644.71 $     8,407.61 $       7,230.18 
Yearly Totals $895,862.78   $ 945,864.34 $ 1,042,822.41 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Nancy A. S. Martin 
Town Clerk 

 

Town Clerk’s Report  
January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015 
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2015 Receipts

State Treasurer 449,664$            
Meals and Room Tax 287,572$                 
Block Grant - Highway 161,339$                 
State/Federal Forest Land Reimbursement 753$                        

Tax Collector 14,421,727$       
Property Taxes 14,013,648$            
Liens 318,924$                 
Timber Taxes 5,952$                     
Excavation Tax 27$                          
Penalties and Interest 83,175$                   
Other Income 1$                            

Town Clerk 1,042,533$         
Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 1,026,641$              
Other Licenses and Fees 15,306$                   
Other Miscellaneous 586$                        

Selectman 16,239$              
Insurance Rebates 1,585$                     
Misc. Refunds 470$                        
NSF Fees 31$                          
Rental - Town Hall 325$                        
Tax - Funds in Lieu of Taxes 9,646$                     
Unanticipated Revenue 4,181$                     

Code Enforcement 55,172$              
Building Permits - Fire and Building 44,771$                   
Enforcement Fines 1,000$                     
Sign Permits 9,401$                     

Jaffrey Court 7,193$                
Jaffrey Court Payments 7,193$                     

Planning Board 5,060$                
Advertising 1,080$                     
Application Fees 1,950$                     
Driveway Permit 450$                        
Per Lot Fees 100$                        
Postage 1,480$                     
Documents Sold

 

Treasurer's Report
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Board of Adjustment 1,925$                
Board of Adjustments - Application Fees 1,925$                     

Police 2,348$                
Fireworks Permit 110$                        
Miscellaneous 305$                        
Parking Fines 45$                          
Reports 1,380$                     
Restitution 220$                        
Witness Fees 288$                        

Fire Department 578$                   
Reports 88$                          
Training 490$                        

Donations Recreation Van 3,498$                

Sale of Town owned Property 207,027$            

Banks - Interest 3,544$                

Capital Reserve Transfers 5,028$                

Trust Funds 12,858$              
Income From Electric Light Fund 12,858$                   

Miscellaneous Income 5,500$                
Cemetery Plots and Reimbursements 5,500$                     

Total Receipts For The Year 16,239,892$       

Plus Cash on Hand January 1, 2015 3,969,305$         

Total Cash Available 20,209,197$       

Less Selectmen's Orders 15,068,487$       

Cash on Hand December 31, 2015 5,140,710$         

Respectfully Submitted,

Helene G. Rogers, Town Treasurer

 

Treasurer's Report
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2015
Escrow Accounts: 22,008$         

  Driveway Account
     Balance as of December 31, 2014 9,184$         
     Income 5,500$         
     Interest 6$                
     Expended (2,500)$        
     Balance as of December 31, 2015 12,190$       

  Taggart Meadows Engineering Fund
     Balance as of December 31, 2014 1$                
     Income -$                 
     Interest -$                 
     Expended -$                 
     Balance as of December 31, 2015 1$                

  ATA Construction Engineering Fund
     Balance as of December 31, 2014 776$            
     Income 340$            
     Interest 1$                
     Expended (1,117)$        
     Balance as of December 31, 2015 0$                

  East View Estates Engineering Fund
     Balance as of December 31, 2014 77$              
     Income -$                 
     Interest -$                 
     Expended -$                 
     Balance as of December 31, 2015 77$              

  Kolmorgan 
     Balance as of December 31, 2014 8,526$         
     Income
     Interest 13$              
     Expended -$                 
     Balance as of December 31, 2015 8,539$         

Van Dyke and Thayer Timber Tax 
     Balance as of December 31, 2014 -$                 
     Income 1,200$         
     Interest 1$                
     Expended -$                 
     Balance as of December 31, 2015 1,201$         

Treasurer's Report
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Impact Fee Accounts: 66,750$         

  School
     Balance as of December 31, 2014 4,649$         
     Income 65,827$       
     Interest 33$              
     Expended (43,657)$      
     Balance as of December 31, 2015 26,852$       

  Recreation Facilities
     Balance as of December 31, 2014 16,722$       
     Income 14,887$       
     Interest 27$              
     Expended
     Balance as of December 31, 2015 31,636$       

  Public Safety Facilities
     Balance as of December 31, 2014 12,062$       
     Income 16,700$       
     Interest 5$                
     Expended (20,506)$      
     Balance as of December 31, 2015 8,262$         

Miscellaneous Accounts: 2,774$           

  Rindge Beautification Committee
     Balance as of December 31, 2014 328$            
     Income -$                 
     Interest 0$                
     Expended (188)$           
     Balance as of December 31, 2015 140$            

  W. Rindge Common Beautification
     Balance as of December 31, 2014 2,630$         
     Income 4$                
     Interest -$                 
     Expended -$                 
     Balance as of December 31, 2015 2,634$         

Treasurer's Report

Town of Rindge, New Hampshire - 2015 Annual Report - Page 27 



Conservation Commission: 298,734$       

 Checking
     Balance as of December 31, 2014 38,903$       
     Income 33,885$       
     Interest 99$              
     Expended (3,033)$        
     Balance as of December 31, 2015 69,854$       

  Converse Meadows
     Balance as of December 31, 2014 1,201$         
     Income -$                 
     Interest 2$                
     Expended (114)$           
     Balance as of December 31, 2015 1,089$         

  Conservation Commission CD
     Balance as of December 31, 2014 227,008$     
     Income 682$            
     Interest -$                 
     Expended -$                 
     Balance as of December 31, 2015 227,690$     

 Checking
     Balance as of December 31, 2014 100$            
     Income -$                 
     Interest -$                 
     Expended -$                 
     Balance as of December 31, 2015 100$            

Rindge Recreation: 65,087$         

  Revolving Account
     Balance as of December 31, 2014 33,530$       
     Income 177,035$     
     Interest 40$              
     Expended (145,518)$    
     Balance as of December 31, 2015 65,087$       

Treasurer's Report
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Police Department: 113,029$       
 

  Asset Forfeiture Account
     Balance as of December 31, 2014 3,704$         
     Income -$                 
     Interest 4$                
     Expended (1,511)$        
     Balance as of December 31, 2015 2,197$         

  Revolving Detail Account
     Balance as of December 31, 2014 89,871$       
     Income 47,019$       
     Interest 62$              
     Expended (28,757)$      
     Balance as of December 31, 2015 108,195$     
  
  Pistol Permit Account
     Balance as of December 31, 2014 1,146$         
     Income 1,500$         
     Interest 1$                
     Expended (10)$             
     Balance as of December 31, 2015 2,637$         

Highway Department: 68,286$         

Transfer Station Special Revenue Fund
     Balance as of December 31, 2014 47,845$       
     Income 33,393$       
     Interest 32$              
     Expended (12,983)$      
     Balance as of December 31, 2015 68,286$       

Special Fund Accounts 1,228$           

  Pavilion Entertainment Fund
     Balance as of December 31, 2014 1,226$         
     Income -$                 
     Interest 2$                
     Expended -$                 
     Balance as of December 31, 2015 1,228$         

 637,897$       

Treasurer's Report

Respectfully Submitted.

Helene G. Rogers, Town Treasurer
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Trustees of the Trust Funds Report

PRINCIPAL

DATE OF 
CREATION NAME OF TRUST FUND PURPOSE OF 

TRUST FUND HOW INVESTED %
BALANCE 

BEGINNING 
YEAR

NEW FUNDS 
CREATED

CASH GAINS 
OR (LOSSES) WITHDRAWALS BALANCE END 

YEAR

BALANCE 
BEGINNING 

YEAR

Income 
Percent

unkown Fire Dept. Equipment Capital Reserve Cash Equivalents 40.41% 124,000.00 (5,000.00) 119,000.00 10,693.70 40.41% 543.58 11,237.28 130,237.28
unkown Highway Dept. Equipment Capital Reserve Cash Equivalents 0.00% 0.00 0.00 2.29 0.00% 2.29 2.29
unkown Police Dept. Equipment Capital Reserve Cash Equivalents 0.00% 0.00 0.00 465.82 0.00% 1.01 466.83 466.83
unkown Municipal Buildings Capital Reserve Cash Equivalents 0.00% 0.00 0.00 (0.00) 0.00% (0.00) (0.00)
unkown Recycling Program Capital Reserve Cash Equivalents 0.00% 0.00 0.00 786.54 0.00% 1.67 788.21 788.21
unkown Rindge Comm. Center Capital Reserve Cash Equivalents 0.85% 2,602.65 2,602.65 972.40 0.85% 11.70 984.10 3,586.75
unkown Library Remodeling Capital Reserve Cash Equivalents 0.00% 0.00 0.00 95.56 0.00% 0.20 95.76 95.76
unkown Revaluation Capital Reserve Cash Equivalents 11.41% 35,000.00 (35,000.00) 0.00 2,153.01 11.41% 73.70 (2,000.00) 226.71 226.71
unkown Recreation Facilities Capital Reserve Cash Equivalents 0.00% 0.00 0.00 223.31 0.00% 0.51 223.82 223.82
unkown Tennis/Basketball Court Capital Reserve Cash Equivalents 0.00% 0.00 0.00 (0.00) 0.00% 0.00 0.00
unkown Conservation Commission Capital Reserve Cash Equivalents 3.46% 10,606.11 10,606.11 1,873.92 3.46% 42.93 1,916.85 12,522.96

2006 Meeting House Maint. Capital Reserve Cash Equivalents 14.56% 44,685.10 44,685.10 975.84 14.56% 137.44 1,113.28 45,798.38
2012 Wellington Rd. Bridge Capital Reserve Cash Equivalents 17.60% 54,000.00 18,000.00 72,000.00 53.76 17.60% 181.82 235.58 72,235.58
2013 Rec Bldg & Grnds & Well Capital Reserve Cash Equivalents 11.71% 35,946.28 35,946.28 2.49 11.71% 123.57 126.06 36,072.34

Total Capital Reserves 100% 306,840.14 18,000.00 0.00 (40,000.00) 284,840.14 18,298.64 100% 1,118.13 (2,000.00) 0.00 17,416.77 302,256.91

PRINCIPAL INCOME

DATE OF 
CREATION NAME OF TRUST FUND PURPOSE OF 

TRUST FUND
HOW 

INVESTED % BALANCE 
BEGINNING YEAR

NEW FUNDS 
CREATED

CASH GAINS 
OR (LOSSES) FEES BALANCE END 

YEAR
BALANCE 

BEGINNING YEAR
INCOME 

PERCENT
DURING YEAR 

AMOUNT
EXPENDED 

DURING YEAR

FEES BALANCE END 

COMMON TRUST 
FUND  

1919 M.E. Converse Library Stocks & Bonds 0.325% 4,648.90 0.00 284.94 0.00 4,933.84 12.82 0.32% 126.03 (49.15) (51.51) 38.18 4,972.02 5,896.47 36
1920 Nancy J. Bigelow Library Stocks & Bonds 0.162% 2,324.59 0.00 142.48 0.00 2,467.08 6.23 0.16% 63.02 (24.58) (25.76) 18.91 2,485.98 2,948.41 1
1923 H.M. Buswell Library Stocks & Bonds 0.325% 4,648.90 0.00 284.94 0.00 4,933.84 12.65 0.32% 126.03 (49.15) (51.51) 38.01 4,971.85 5,896.47 36.
1924 Van DeVeer Library Stocks & Bonds 0.617% 8,833.08 0.00 541.40 0.00 9,374.48 23.79 0.62% 239.45 (93.39) (97.87) 71.98 9,446.46 11,203.51 69.7
1927 W.G. Bancroft Library Stocks & Bonds 0.162% 2,324.59 0.00 142.48 0.00 2,467.08 6.22 0.16% 63.02 (24.58) (25.76) 18.90 2,485.97 2,948.41 18.
1939 M.L. Ware Library Stocks & Bonds 2.570% 36,777.46 0.00 2,254.17 0.00 39,031.63 97.80 2.57% 996.99 (388.83) (407.51) 298.45 39,330.08 46,647
1955 Unknown (Founding) Library Stocks & Bonds 0.974% 13,946.77 0.00 854.83 0.00 14,801.60 37.51 0.97% 378.08 (147.45) (154.54) 113.61 14,915.2
1955 Rodney Wallace Library Stocks & Bonds 0.552% 7,903.26 0.00 484.41 0.00 8,387.67 19.95 0.55% 214.25 (83.56) (87.57) 63.05 8,450.72 10,024.17
1965 R. Benjamin LaRue Library Stocks & Bonds 1.380% 19,748.63 0.00 1,210.44 0.00 20,959.07 52.89 1.38% 535.36 (208.79) (218.82) 160.65 21,119
1975 Doran Library Stocks & Bonds 0.032% 464.74 0.00 28.48 0.00 493.21 1.41 0.03% 12.60 (4.91) (5.15) 3.95 497.16 589.45 3.65 593.11
1977 Davol Library Stocks & Bonds 1.624% 23,244.60 0.00 1,424.71 0.00 24,669.31 62.03 1.62% 630.13 (245.75) (257.56) 188.84 24,858.15 29,482.50 1
1981 John Phillips Library Stocks & Bonds 0.232% 3,323.98 0.00 203.73 0.00 3,527.71 8.92 0.23% 90.11 (35.14) (36.83) 27.05 3,554.76 4,216.00 26.2
1982 Alice Converse Library Stocks & Bonds 0.974% 13,946.77 0.00 854.83 0.00 14,801.60 37.52 0.97% 378.08 (147.45) (154.54) 113.62 14,915.22 17,
1986 Ralph Ward Library Stocks & Bonds 4.872% 69,734.24 0.00 4,274.16 0.00 74,008.40 185.15 4.87% 1,890.40 (737.27) (772.69) 565.59 74,573.99 8

Total Library Funds 14.803% 211,870.49 0.00 12,986.00 0.00 224,856.51 564.88 14.80% 5,743.52 (2,240.00) (2,347.63) 1,720.77 226,577.27 268,7

1963/1975 Converse, Hale, Doran et Scholarship Stocks & Bonds 10.475% 149,915.82 0.00 9,188.66 0.00 159,104.48 11,425.99 10.47% 4,064.01 (3,600.00) (1,661.14) 10,228.86 169,333.34 190,147.09 1,182.79 191,329.88
2013 Lillian & William AndersonScholarship Stocks & Bonds 7.931% 113,505.35 0.00 6,956.99 0.00 120,462.33 4,725.85 7.93% 3,076.97 (1,000.00) (1,257.70) 5,545.12 126,007.46 1
1923 Buswell-Hardy - Memorial Lectures Stocks & Bonds 0.588% 8,415.63 0.00 515.81 0.00 8,931.45 8,226.22 0.59% 228.14 0.00 (93.25) 8,361.10 17,
1923 Buswell-Hardy Emergency Aid Stocks & Bonds 0.590% 8,448.21 0.00 517.81 0.00 8,966.01 10,337.24 0.59% 229.02 0.00 (93.61) 10,472.65 19,438
1941 Farmers/Mechanics use Stocks & Bonds 0.100% 1,429.37 0.00 87.61 0.00 1,516.98 1,344.94 0.10% 38.75 0.00 (15.84) 1,367.85 2,884.82 1,812.95 1
1963 Hood/Smith Emergency Aid Stocks & Bonds 0.119% 1,696.98 0.00 104.01 0.00 1,800.99 3,153.74 0.12% 46.00 0.00 (18.80) 3,180.94 4,981.93 2,152
1997 James & Hazel Allen Center Stocks & Bonds 0.320% 4,582.40 0.00 280.86 0.00 4,863.26 1,940.35 0.32% 124.22 0.00 (50.78) 2,013.80 6,877.06 5

Electric Stocks & Bonds 56.050% 802,205.84 0.00 49,168.92 0.00 851,374.76 14,558.96 56.05% 21,746.70 (14,558.96) (8,888.85) 12,857.85 864,232
Church Cemetery Schedule Stocks & Bonds 0.657% 9,407.69 0.00 576.62 0.00 9,984.31 271.31 0.66% 255.03 0.00 0.00 526.34 10,510.65 11,932.33 74.2
Hillside Cemetery Schedule Stocks & Bonds 8.286% 118,588.23 750.00 7,268.53 0.00 126,606.75 3,392.39 8.29% 3,214.76 0.00 0.00 6,607.15 133,213

1990 Private Cemetery David A. Robbins Stocks & Bonds 0.081% 1,163.97 0.00 71.34 0.00 1,235.31 33.58 0.08% 31.55 0.00 0.00 65.14 1,300.45 1,476

Total 100.00% 1,431,229.96 750.00 87,723.16 0.00 1,519,703.13 59,975.45 100.00% 38,798.68 (21,398.96) (14,427.60) 62,947.56 1,582,650.69 1,81

CITIZENS BANK (MS-9)

CITIZENS BANK (CAPITAL RESERVE FUNDS MS-9)

TD BANK (MS-9)
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Trustees of the Trust Funds Report

EXPENDED FEES BALANCE END 
YEAR

,600.00) (1,661.14) 10,228.86 169,333.34 190,147.09 1,182.79 191,329.88

INCOME

FEES BALANCE END 
YEAR

BALANCE 
BEGINNING YEAR

INCOME 
PERCENT

DURING YEAR 
AMOUNT

EXPENDED 
DURING YEAR FEES BALANCE END 

YEAR
GRAND TOTAL OF 

PRINCIPAL & INCOME
BEG OF YEAR 
FAIR VALUE

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS

END OF YEAR 
FAIR VALUE

 

1919 M.E. Converse Library Stocks & Bonds 0.325% 4,648.90 0.00 284.94 0.00 4,933.84 12.82 0.32% 126.03 (49.15) (51.51) 38.18 4,972.02 5,896.47 36.68 5,933.15
1920 Nancy J. Bigelow Library Stocks & Bonds 0.162% 2,324.59 0.00 142.48 0.00 2,467.08 6.23 0.16% 63.02 (24.58) (25.76) 18.91 2,485.98 2,948.41 18.35 2,966.76
1923 H.M. Buswell Library Stocks & Bonds 0.325% 4,648.90 0.00 284.94 0.00 4,933.84 12.65 0.32% 126.03 (49.15) (51.51) 38.01 4,971.85 5,896.47 36.68 5,933.15
1924 Van DeVeer Library Stocks & Bonds 0.617% 8,833.08 0.00 541.40 0.00 9,374.48 23.79 0.62% 239.45 (93.39) (97.87) 71.98 9,446.46 11,203.51 69.70 11,273.22
1927 W.G. Bancroft Library Stocks & Bonds 0.162% 2,324.59 0.00 142.48 0.00 2,467.08 6.22 0.16% 63.02 (24.58) (25.76) 18.90 2,485.97 2,948.41 18.35 2,966.76
1939 M.L. Ware Library Stocks & Bonds 2.570% 36,777.46 0.00 2,254.17 0.00 39,031.63 97.80 2.57% 996.99 (388.83) (407.51) 298.45 39,330.08 46,647.02 290.16 46,937.19
1955 Unknown (Founding) Library Stocks & Bonds 0.974% 13,946.77 0.00 854.83 0.00 14,801.60 37.51 0.97% 378.08 (147.45) (154.54) 113.61 14,915.21 17,689.51 110.04 17,799.55
1955 Rodney Wallace Library Stocks & Bonds 0.552% 7,903.26 0.00 484.41 0.00 8,387.67 19.95 0.55% 214.25 (83.56) (87.57) 63.05 8,450.72 10,024.17 62.35 10,086.53
1965 R. Benjamin LaRue Library Stocks & Bonds 1.380% 19,748.63 0.00 1,210.44 0.00 20,959.07 52.89 1.38% 535.36 (208.79) (218.82) 160.65 21,119.71 25,048.36 155.81 25,204.17
1975 Doran Library Stocks & Bonds 0.032% 464.74 0.00 28.48 0.00 493.21 1.41 0.03% 12.60 (4.91) (5.15) 3.95 497.16 589.45 3.65 593.11
1977 Davol Library Stocks & Bonds 1.624% 23,244.60 0.00 1,424.71 0.00 24,669.31 62.03 1.62% 630.13 (245.75) (257.56) 188.84 24,858.15 29,482.50 183.39 29,665.89
1981 John Phillips Library Stocks & Bonds 0.232% 3,323.98 0.00 203.73 0.00 3,527.71 8.92 0.23% 90.11 (35.14) (36.83) 27.05 3,554.76 4,216.00 26.23 4,242.22
1982 Alice Converse Library Stocks & Bonds 0.974% 13,946.77 0.00 854.83 0.00 14,801.60 37.52 0.97% 378.08 (147.45) (154.54) 113.62 14,915.22 17,689.51 110.04 17,799.55
1986 Ralph Ward Library Stocks & Bonds 4.872% 69,734.24 0.00 4,274.16 0.00 74,008.40 185.15 4.87% 1,890.40 (737.27) (772.69) 565.59 74,573.99 88,448.06 550.18 88,998.24

Total Library Funds 14.803% 211,870.49 0.00 12,986.00 0.00 224,856.51 564.88 14.80% 5,743.52 (2,240.00) (2,347.63) 1,720.77 226,577.27 268,727.86 1,671.61 270,399.48

1963/1975 Converse, Hale, Doran et Scholarship Stocks & Bonds 10.475% 149,915.82 0.00 9,188.66 0.00 159,104.48 11,425.99 10.47% 4,064.01 (3,600.00) (1,661.14) 10,228.86 169,333.34 190,147.09 1,182.79 191,329.88
Scholarship Stocks & Bonds 7.931% 113,505.35 0.00 6,956.99 0.00 120,462.33 4,725.85 7.93% 3,076.97 (1,000.00) (1,257.70) 5,545.12 126,007.46 143,965.54 895.52 144,861.06

1923 Buswell-Hardy - Memorial Lectures Stocks & Bonds 0.588% 8,415.63 0.00 515.81 0.00 8,931.45 8,226.22 0.59% 228.14 0.00 (93.25) 8,361.10 17,292.55 10,674.05 66.40 10,740.44
1923 Buswell-Hardy Emergency Aid Stocks & Bonds 0.590% 8,448.21 0.00 517.81 0.00 8,966.01 10,337.24 0.59% 229.02 0.00 (93.61) 10,472.65 19,438.66 10,715.36 66.64 10,782.01
1941 Farmers/Mechanics use Stocks & Bonds 0.100% 1,429.37 0.00 87.61 0.00 1,516.98 1,344.94 0.10% 38.75 0.00 (15.84) 1,367.85 2,884.82 1,812.95 11.28 1,824.23
1963 Hood/Smith Emergency Aid Stocks & Bonds 0.119% 1,696.98 0.00 104.01 0.00 1,800.99 3,153.74 0.12% 46.00 0.00 (18.80) 3,180.94 4,981.93 2,152.38 13.39 2,165.77
1997 James & Hazel Allen Center Stocks & Bonds 0.320% 4,582.40 0.00 280.86 0.00 4,863.26 1,940.35 0.32% 124.22 0.00 (50.78) 2,013.80 6,877.06 5,812.12 36.15 5,848.28

Electric Stocks & Bonds 56.050% 802,205.84 0.00 49,168.92 0.00 851,374.76 14,558.96 56.05% 21,746.70 (14,558.96) (8,888.85) 12,857.85 864,232.60 1,017,485.08 6,329.14 1,023,814.22
Church Cemetery Schedule Stocks & Bonds 0.657% 9,407.69 0.00 576.62 0.00 9,984.31 271.31 0.66% 255.03 0.00 0.00 526.34 10,510.65 11,932.33 74.22 12,006.55
Hillside Cemetery Schedule Stocks & Bonds 8.286% 118,588.23 750.00 7,268.53 0.00 126,606.75 3,392.39 8.29% 3,214.76 0.00 0.00 6,607.15 133,213.91 150,412.46 1,837.53 152,249.98

1990 Private Cemetery David A. Robbins Stocks & Bonds 0.081% 1,163.97 0.00 71.34 0.00 1,235.31 33.58 0.08% 31.55 0.00 0.00 65.14 1,300.45 1,476.33 9.18 1,485.51

Total 100.00% 1,431,229.96 750.00 87,723.16 0.00 1,519,703.13 59,975.45 100.00% 38,798.68 (21,398.96) (14,427.60) 62,947.56 1,582,650.69 1,815,313.55 12,193.85 1,827,507.40

PRINCIPAL ONLY 

PRINCIPAL INCOME

CASH GAINS 
OR (LOSSES) WITHDRAWALS BALANCE END 

YEAR

BALANCE 
BEGINNING 

YEAR

Income 
Percent

DURING 
YEAR 

AMOUNT

EXPENDED 
DURING 

YEAR
FEES BALANCE 

END YEAR

GRAND TOTAL 
OF PRINCIPAL & 

INCOME

124,000.00 (5,000.00) 119,000.00 10,693.70 40.41% 543.58 11,237.28 130,237.28
0.00 0.00 2.29 0.00% 2.29 2.29
0.00 0.00 465.82 0.00% 1.01 466.83 466.83
0.00 0.00 (0.00) 0.00% (0.00) (0.00)
0.00 0.00 786.54 0.00% 1.67 788.21 788.21

2,602.65 2,602.65 972.40 0.85% 11.70 984.10 3,586.75
0.00 0.00 95.56 0.00% 0.20 95.76 95.76

35,000.00 (35,000.00) 0.00 2,153.01 11.41% 73.70 (2,000.00) 226.71 226.71
0.00 0.00 223.31 0.00% 0.51 223.82 223.82
0.00 0.00 (0.00) 0.00% 0.00 0.00

10,606.11 10,606.11 1,873.92 3.46% 42.93 1,916.85 12,522.96
44,685.10 44,685.10 975.84 14.56% 137.44 1,113.28 45,798.38
54,000.00 18,000.00 72,000.00 53.76 17.60% 181.82 235.58 72,235.58
35,946.28 35,946.28 2.49 11.71% 123.57 126.06 36,072.34

Total Capital Reserves 100% 306,840.14 18,000.00 0.00 (40,000.00) 284,840.14 18,298.64 100% 1,118.13 (2,000.00) 0.00 17,416.77 302,256.91

CAPITAL RESERVE FUNDS MS-9
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1. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the year ensuing. 
 
SELECTMEN – 3 YRS    MODERATOR – 2 YRS 
Vote for no more than one   Vote for no more than one 
James Qualey     Charles Eicher 
Dale Smith, Jr.     Write in ___________________ 
Write in ___________________      
 
PLANNING BOARD – 3 YRS   BUDGET ADVISORY COMMITTEE – 3 YRS 
Vote for no more than two   Vote for no more than two 
Bruce Donati     Don Cook 
Charles Eicher     Richard Sirvint 
Write in ___________________   Write in ____________________ 
Write in ___________________   Write in ____________________ 
        
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – 3 YRS    
Vote for no more than two   TRUSTEES OF THE TRUST FUNDS – 3 YRS 
Marcia Breckenridge    Vote for no more than one 
David Drouin     Dominic Carguilo 
Write in _____________________  Write in ____________________ 
Write in _____________________   
 
LIBRARY TRUSTEES – 3 YRS  SUPERVISOR OF THE CHECKLIST – 6 YRS 
Vote for no more than two   Vote for no more than one 
Richard Isakson     Karla MacLeod 
Florence Marsh     Write in ___________________ 
Write in _________________    
Write in _________________   CEMETERY TRUSTEE - 3 YRS 
       Vote for no more than one 
       Write in ____________________ 
 

2. Are you in favor of the adoption of this Amendment as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town 
of Rindge Zoning Ordinance and generally described as follows: 

To amend Article III, General Provisions, Section K.1 by adding the following sentence at the end of 
the existing paragraph: 
“A majority of the membership of the Roadway Committee shall constitute a quorum.” 

(The Planning Board recommends this amendment.  Vote:  7-0-0) 
This amendment is intended to clarify what constitutes a quorum of the Roadway Committee. 
 

3. Are you in favor of the adoption of this Amendment as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town 
of Rindge Accessory Dwelling Unit Ordinance and generally described as follows: 

To amend the Accessory Dwelling Unit Ordinance by adding an Authority section as follows: 
”Authority:  Pursuant to the authority granted under RSA 674:16 and RSA 674:21 the Town of 
Rindge hereby adopts the following Accessory Dwelling Unit Ordinance.”  (The Planning Board 
recommends this amendment.  Vote:  7-0-0) 

This amendment is intended to clarify by what authority the Ordinance was adopted in March 
of 2006. 

 

 

2015 Town Warrant with Explanations 
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4. Are you in favor of the adoption of this Amendment as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town 
of Rindge Zoning Ordinance and generally described as follows: 

To amend Article I, Preamble, of the Town of Rindge Zoning Ordinance to eliminate “5. Planned 
Unit Residential Development Regulation” and “6. Regulations Governing Earth Excavation” from 
the list of Ordinances incorporated in the Town of Rindge Zoning Ordinance.  (The Planning Board 
recommends this amendment.  Vote:  7-0-0) 
 

This amendment is intended to clarify the list of ordinances in Article 1. There is a difference 
between ordinances (adopted and changed by town meeting vote) and regulations (adopted and 
changed by the Planning Board with public hearings). It is being proposed to remove the two 
regulations from the list of ordinances, as they are not ordinances but regulations. This does not 
change the authority to regulate Planned Unit Residential Developments or Earth Excavations as 
the regulations will still be in full effect and will still be administered by the Planning Board. 
 

5. Are you in favor of the adoption of this Amendment as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town 
of Rindge Zoning Ordinance and generally described as follows: 

To amend Article XX, Definitions, by adding a new definition for Back Lots as follows: 
”Back Lot:  A lot of sufficient area that meets the requirements of this ordinance, but does not have 
the required road frontage of this ordinance. Such lot shall be paired with a lot which meets both the 
area and frontage requirements of this ordinance.” 

To amend Article III, General Provisions, by adding a new letter “T” to read as follows: 
“T.  Back Lots are allowed in all Zoning Districts subject to the following requirements: 

1. Each front lot, which is to be paired with only one specified back lot, must be of 
sufficient size to meet the requirements of this ordinance and must have sufficient 
frontage to meet the requirements of this ordinance. 

2. Each back lot must abut the front lot for which it is paired. 
3. Back lots are only allowed for Minor Subdivisions. 
4. Each back lot must have at least 50 contiguous feet of frontage on a public right of way 

maintained by the town or state, or in a subdivision approved by the Planning Board.  The 
access area from the frontage of the back lot to the buildable area of the backlot shall be a 
minimum of 50 feet. 

5. The back lot minimum acreage shall be three times the minimum lot size in the district.  
The back lot minimum setbacks shall be two times the minimum in the district.   

6. If entry to the back lot along the access area outlined above is impossible or undesirable 
due to topography, wetlands or other conditions, a perpetual easement for a driveway by 
some other route from the back lot to an approved roadway may be allowed. Such 
easements shall include the conditions for maintaining said driveway.  (The Planning 
Board recommends this amendment.  Vote:  4-3-0) 

This amendment is intended to allow for back lots in the Town of Rindge with certain 
restrictions on lot size and yard setbacks. 

 
6. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including 

appropriations by special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set 
forth on the budget posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the 
purposes set forth therein, totaling $3,756,400. Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall 
be $3,786,926, which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of 
the Town of Rindge or by law; or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance 
with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only.  (Recommended 
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by the Board of Selectmen, 3 in favor, 0 opposed. Not recommended by the Budget Advisory 
Committee, 3 in favor, 4 opposed.) 

A “yes” vote would approve the operating budget of $3,756,400. A “no” vote would result in a 
default budget of $3,786,926. 
 

7. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $74,011 for the purpose of making 
the last lease payment on the fire truck lease. This lease agreement contains an escape clause.  
(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen, 3 in favor, 0 opposed. Recommended by the Budget 
Advisory Committee, 7 in favor, 0 opposed.) 

A “yes” vote would authorize the expenditure of $74,011 for the last of five lease payments on the 
fire truck that was put into service in 2012.The Town will own the fire truck at the end of the 
lease term. Last year the Town raised and expended $74,011 for this purpose. Since the amount 
this year is the same as last year, there is no increased tax impact. The proposed appropriation of 
$74,011 represents $28.60 on the tax bill for a $200,000 house.  
 

8. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $18,000 to be added to the 
Wellington Road Bridge Replacement Capital Reserve Account previously established.  
(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen, 3 in favor, 0 opposed. Recommended by the Budget 
Advisory Committee, 7 in favor, 0 opposed.) 

A “yes” vote would deposit $18,000 into the account established in 2012 for replacement of the 
Wellington Road bridge. This bridge is on the State’s list of bridges which must be replaced, the 
cost of which is estimated to be $730,000. The Town has applied for State Bridge Aid which 
would cover 80% of the cost, if approved. The Town must save $146,000 (its 20% portion of the 
cost) between now and 2020. The Town appropriated $18,000 into the account in 2012, $18,000 
in 2013 and $18,000 in 2014 and $18,000 in 2015. This year’s appropriation would bring the 
total amount in the account to $90,000. Since the amount of the proposed appropriation this year 
is the same as last year, there is no increased tax impact. The proposed appropriation of $18,000 
represents $6.80 on the tax bill for a $200,000 house. 

 
9. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $28,000 to be added to the 

Revaluation Capital Reserve Account previously established for the 2020 Revaluation. This will be a 
non-lapsing appropriation pursuant to RSA 32:7, VI and will not lapse until the work is completed or 
by December 31, 2020, whichever is sooner.  (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen, 3 in favor, 
0 opposed. Recommended by the Budget Advisory Committee, 7 in favor, 0 opposed.)                                                    

A “yes” vote would authorize the expenditure of $28,000 to begin the measuring and listing of 
property in preparation for the 2020 Revaluation, which Revaluation is required by law.   
The proposed appropriation of $28,000 represents $10.80 on the tax bill for a $200,000 house. 
 

10.   To see if the Town will vote to add to the purposes of the Public Safety Revolving Fund the purpose 
of training of first responders.  (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen, 3 in favor, 0 opposed. 
Recommended by the Budget Advisory Committee, 7 in favor, 0 opposed.) 

A “yes” vote would expand the purpose of the Public Safety Revolving Fund to allow the Town to 
provide training to first responders thereby offsetting the cost to the taxpayers. 

 
11.   To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $65,000 for the purpose of 

purchasing a used flail boom mower for brush cutting and roadside mowing.  (Recommended by the 
Board of Selectmen, 3 in favor, 0 opposed. Not recommended by the Budget Advisory Committee, 2 
in favor, 5 opposed.)  
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A “yes” vote would authorize the purchase of a used flail boom mower for, brush cutting and 
roadside mowing. This will replace the brush cutting function of our 22 year old mower/sweeper. 
The sweeper function will remain in service. The proposed appropriation of $65,000 represents 
$25 on the tax bill for a $200,000 house. 
 

12.   To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $43,632 for the purpose of 
purchasing a GMC 3/4 ton pick-up truck with plow and equipping the truck with emergency lights to 
replace the 10 year old pick-up truck/plow, said amount to be offset by trading in the old truck for 
$10,000.  (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen, 3 in favor, 0 opposed. Recommended by the 
Budget Advisory Committee, 5 in favor, 2 opposed.) 

A “yes” vote would authorize the purchase of a GMC ¾ ton pickup with plow attachments to 
replace the 10 year old truck which has mechanical and body problems that are becoming 
increasingly expensive to repair. The cost of the truck is as follows: $38,943 for the truck; $4,189 
for the plow attachment; $500 for emergency lights, totaling $43,632. The old truck will be 
traded in for $10,000 so the actual cost of the truck will be $33,632 which represents $13 on the 
tax bill for a $200,000 house. 
 

13.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $25,000 for the purpose of replacing 
and re-lettering the body of Rescue 1 and authorize the withdrawal of $25,000 from the Fire 
Department Equipment Capital Reserve Account created for that purpose.  (Recommended by the 
Board of Selectmen, 3 in favor, 0 opposed. Recommended by the Budget Advisory Committee, 7 in 
favor, 0 opposed.) 

Rescue 1 is 18 years old and its body is badly deteriorating with stress cracks and suspension 
problems. The replacement of the body of this vehicle will add 10 years to its life. Because the 
funds for this are being withdrawn from the Fire Department Equipment Capital Reserve 
Account, there is no tax impact. 
 

14.   To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $60,000, and to authorize the total 
amount to be withdrawn from the Library's Restricted Funds, for the purpose of developing 
construction plans, specifications and bidding documents for the expansion of the Ingalls Memorial 
Library. (Submitted by the Ingalls Memorial Library Trustees)  (Recommended by the Board of 
Selectmen, 3 in favor, 0 opposed. Recommended by the Budget Advisory Committee, 7 in favor, 0 
opposed.) 

A “yes” vote would authorize the Library Trustees to withdraw $60,000 from the Ingalls 
Memorial Library Restricted Funds account which contains donations and bequests for the 
benefit of the Library.  This money would be used to provide the detailed plans and specifications 
through the construction of the expansion and renovation project.  Approval of the Town is 
needed in order to use the money from this existing fund.  Because the funds are being withdrawn 
from the Library’s Restricted Funds, there will be no impact on the tax rate. 
 

15.   To see if the Town will vote to establish the Rindge 250 Expendable Trust Fund per RSA 31:19-a, 
for purpose of honoring the Town's 250th Anniversary and to raise and appropriate $5,000 to put in 
the fund, with this amount to come from taxation; further to name the Selectmen as agents to expend 
from said fund.  (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen, 3 in favor, 0 opposed. Not recommended 
by the Budget Advisory Committee, 3 in favor, 4 opposed.) 

A “yes” vote would authorize the Town to begin saving for the Town’s 250th Anniversary in 2018. 
The proposed appropriation of $5,000 represents $1.80 on the tax bill for a $200,000 house. 
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16.   To see if the Town will vote to allow the Selectmen to sell at public auction the following vacant 
parcel of land: a 1.25 acre vacant lot at Cromwell Court (Map 6, Lot 26-3-1).   (Recommended by the 
Board of Selectmen, 3 in favor, 0 opposed.) 

This small parcel of land is part of a larger subdivision known as Cromwell Court. Cromwell 
Court was taken by the Town for taxes in 2002. This small parcel was left out of this taking by 
mistake. In order to sell this parcel at auction with the rest of Cromwell Court a Town Meeting 
vote is required. The proceeds of the sale of this property will go into the General Fund. 
 

17.   To see if the Town will vote to allow the Selectmen to sell at public auction the following interest in 
vacant land: a 1/3 interest in a 22 acre parcel of vacant land on Rand Road (Map 2, Lot 15) along with 
the other 2/3 interest taken for taxes.  (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen, 3 in favor, 0 
opposed.) 

This 22 acre parcel was owned by three people, each having a 1/3 interest in the land. The town 
took two (2) of these interests for taxes and the remaining 1/3 interest was voluntarily deeded to 
the Town. In order to sell the entire interest in this parcel of land at auction, a Town Meeting vote 
is required to allow the Town to sell the 1/3 interest that was voluntarily deeded . The proceeds of 
the sale of this property will go into the General Fund. 
 

18.  Shall the Town vote to oppose approval by both Federal and State Regulatory Agencies of the 
Northeast Energy Direct project proposed by Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, LLC (a Kinder 
Morgan Company) for construction and installation of a natural gas pipeline because the proposal is 
inconsistent with the Town’s goal of protecting and preserving its aquifers, drinking water including 
community and private wells, wetlands, streams, and other bodies of water and the proposal is 
inconsistent with the basic tenet of individual property rights whereas if approved, Tennessee Gas 
Pipeline Company, LLC shall have the power to force private property owners to give up rights under 
Eminent Domain proceedings in order to create a new corridor for the installation of the pipeline 
project. This Article shall be non-lapsing until rescinded. (By Petition) 

A “yes” vote would direct the Selectmen to actively oppose approval of the pipeline project on 
the grounds that approval allows a private corporation, Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, LLC 
(a Kinder Morgan company) to possibly endanger our sources of drinking water, wetlands, 
streams and other bodies of water during construction, installation and maintenance of a pipeline 
in Rindge. 

 
19.  Shall the Town vote to deny permission to the Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, LLC (a Kinder 

Morgan Company), its representatives, contractors, sub-contractors or associates to enter any Town-
owned property, including but not limited to Converse Meadow, to perform surveys in furtherance of 
a pipeline infrastructure project. Any such physical entry onto Town-owned property for such 
purpose will be considered unauthorized, and treated as trespass and prosecuted as such. This Article 
shall be non-lapsing until rescinded. (By Petition) 

A “yes” vote would direct the Selectmen to continue to deny permission to Tennessee Gas 
Pipeline Company, LLC (a Kinder Morgan company) or anyone representing the Company 
access to Town-owned properties.    
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2016 BUDGET ( MS-636 )
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DEFAULT BUDGET ( MS-DT )
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2015 2015 2016

Budget  Actual Budget

TAXES

3185 Timber Taxes 10,049$             5,952$               9,448$               

3186 Payment in Lieu of Taxes 8,910$               9,646$               9,278$               

3187 Excavation Taxes 175$                  27$                    125$                  

3190 Interest & Penalties on Delinquent Taxes 74,352$             83,175$             88,700$             

93,486$             98,800$             107,551$           

LICENSES, PERMITS & FEES

3210 Business Licenses & Permits 9,182$               9,401$               9,206$               

3220 Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 871,746$           1,026,641$        978,757$           

3230 Building Permits 21,314$             44,771$             30,977$             

3290 Other Licenses, Permits & Fees 17,145$             15,306$             16,731$             

FROM FEDERAL GOVERNMENT -$                       -$                       -$                       

919,387$           1,096,119$        1,035,671$        

FROM STATE

3352 Meals & Rooms Tax Distribution 291,434$           287,572$           289,503$           

3353 Highway Block Grant 149,419$           161,339$           166,707$           

3356 State & Federal Forest Land Reimburse 427$                  753$                  753$                  

3359 Other (Including Railroad Tax) 16,062$             11,374$             7,193$               

457,342$           461,038$           464,156$           

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

3401-6 Income from Departments 18,619$             15,736$             15,457$             

3409 Other Charges -$                       50$                    -$                       

18,619$             15,786$             15,457$             

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES

3501 Sale of Municipal Property 4,500$               207,027$           -$                       

3502 Interest on Investments 2,167$               3,544$               3,500$               

3503-9 Other 29,000$             7,121$               -$                       

35,667$             217,692$           3,500$               

INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFERS IN

3915 From Capital Reserve Funds -$                       -$                       25,000$             

3916 From Trust & Fiduciary Funds 14,443$             12,858$             14,500$             

14,443$             12,858$             39,500$             

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

3934 Proceeds From Long Term Bonds & Notes -$                       -$                       -$                       

Amount Voted From Fund Balance -$                       -$                       -$                       

TOTAL      1,538,944$        1,902,293$        1,665,835$        

 

Revenue Summary
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2015 2015 2016
Account Name Budget  Actual Budget

3185 Timber Taxes 10,049                5,952                    9,448                
3186 Payment in Lieu of Taxes 8,910                  9,646                    9,278                
3187 Excavation Taxes 175                     27                         125                   

Interest & Penalties on Delinquent Taxes
Lien - Interest  52,144                  
Lien - Penalty & Cost 1,842                    
Property Tax - Current Year Cost 113                       
Property Tax - Prior Year Cost 1,264                    
Property Tax - Current Year Interest 6,995                    
Property Tax - Prior Year Interest 20,817                  

3190 Interest & Penalties on Delinquent Taxes-TOTAL 74,352                83,175                  88,700              
Business Licenses, Permits & Fees

Town Sign Permits 9,401                    
3210 Business Licenses, Permits & Fees-TOTAL 9,182                  9,401                    9,206                

Motor Vehicle Permit Fees
Town Clerk - Agent Fee 23,610                  
Town Clerk - Boat Registrations 1,997                    
Town Clerk - Motor Vehicle Registrations 998,472                
Town Clerk - Titles 2,562                    

3220 Motor Vehicle Permit Fees-TOTAL 871,746              1,026,641             978,757            
Building Permits

Electrical 6,540                    
Plumbing Inspection 3,299                    
Mechanical 2,140                    
Fire and Building 28,844                  
Filing Fees 488                       
Fire Safety Inspection 3,460                    

3230 Building Permits-TOTAL 21,314                44,771                  30,977              
Other Licenses, Permits and Fees

Town Clerk - Certified Copies 3,206                    
Selectmen - Copy Fees 463                       
Population Control 1,780                    
State Dog Fees 511                       
Town - Misc Permits and Fees 500                       
Town Clerk - Dog License Forfeit 1,158                    
Town Clerk - Dog License 4,212                    
Town Clerk - Dog Violations 6                           
Town Clerk - Marriage Licenses 2,570                    
Town Clerk - UCC 900                       

3290 Other Licenses, Permits and Fees-TOTAL 17,145                15,306                  16,731              
From Federal Government -                         -                            -                        
From State

3352 Meals & Rooms Tax Distribution 291,434              287,572                289,503            
3353 Highway Block Grant 149,419              161,339                166,707            
3356 State/Federal Forest Land Reimbursement 427                     753                       753                   
3359 Other

Jaffrey Court Payments 7,193                    
Unanticipated Revenues 4,181                    

3359 Other-TOTAL 16,062                11,374                  7,193                
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Account Name Budget  Actual Budget

Income From Departments
BOA - Application Fees 1,925                    
Hillside Cemetery - Grave Opening 5,000                    
Hillside Cemetery - Sale of Plots 500                       
Fire Department - Reports 88                         
Fire Department - Training Courses and Materials 490                       
Planning Department - Advertising 1,080                    
Planning Department - Application Fees 1,950                    
Planning Department - Driveway Permit Fees 450                       
Planning Department - Per Lot Fees 100                       
Planning Department - Postage 1,480                    
Police Department - Firework Permits 110                       
Police Department - Misc Income 305                       
Police Department - Parking Fines 45                         
Police Department - Reports 1,380                    
Police Department - Restitution 220                       
Police Department - Witness Fees 288                       
Town Hall Rental 325                       

3401-6 Income From Departments-TOTAL 18,619                15,736                  15,457              
Other Charges

Town Clerk - Other Misc 50                         
3409 Other Charges-TOTAL -                         50                         -                        
3501 Sale of Municipal Property 4,500                  207,027                -                        
3502 Interest on Investments 2,167                  3,544                    3,500                

Other
Insurance Refunds 1,585                    
Misc Refunds 502                       
Donations-Recreation Van 3,498                    
Enforcement Fines 1,000                    
Tax Collector - Overage 1                           
Town Clerk - Copy Fees 25                         
Town Clerk - Postage 115                       
Town Clerk - Returned Check Fees 400                       
Town Clerk - Shortage (30)                        
Town Clerk - Overage 25                         

3503-9 Other-TOTAL 29,000                7,121                    -                        
3915 From Capital Reserve Funds -                         -                            25,000              
3916 From Trust & Fiduciary Funds 14,443                12,858                  14,500              

TOTAL 1,538,944           1,902,293             1,665,835         

2015 2015 2016 

Revenue Detail
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Regular Overtime Detail
Town Office - Administration:
Drew, Mary 7,900$            
Dubois, Tammy 158$               
DuVernay David 20,166$          
Eaton, Tina 26,138$          
Hamilton, Robert 2,000$            
Oeser, Roberta 2,000$            
Robbins, Kathryn 14,354$          
Rogers, Helene 3,940$            
Sesia, Nicole 11,311$          
Smith, Ellen 62,475$          

Town Clerk:
Martin, Nancy 43,752$          
Dunne, Jeannie (Temporary Deputy) 1,706$            
Rousseau, Carla (Deputy) 3,701$            

Tax Collector:
Donovan, Carol 45,083$          

Elections:
Eicher, Charles 94$                 
Goodrich, Burton 44$                 
Harman, Idamae 141$               
Letourneau, Roberta 361$               
Martin, April 47$                 
McCracken, John 44$                 
Raymond, Amy 87$                 

Planning & Zoning:
Drouin, David 45$                 
Hoyland, Susan 21,285$          
Eaton, Tina 9,521$            

 

Employee Wages
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Regular Overtime Detail
Fire, Emg. Mgt, Health & Building:
Beauregard, Joseph 3,441$            34$               
Bevilacqua, Joseph 6,495$            60$               
Brough, Matthew 466$               
Burrage, Casey 49,180$          304$             
Ciarcia, John (also works with Fire Department) 339$               
Cloutier, David 3,664$            
Crisp, Kristen 12,936$          230$             
Dasilva, Alexia 36$                 
Desautels, Tyler 186$               
Disaia, Nicholas 454$               
Ditullio, Stephan 218$               
Donovan, Rickard 73,467$          578$             
Douglas, Debra 41,863$          163$             
Doyle, Elizabeth 39$                 
Face, Zachary 1,097$            
Fahey, John 1,649$            
Hanna, Brian 919$               195$             
Harrington, Christopher 551$               
Hill, Christopher 3,205$            
Ingenito, Michael 609$               
Jackson, Robert 2,873$            
Juntunen, Traci 1,799$            
Kelley, Michael 326$               
Klipp, Allison 599$               195$             
Lavoie, Ashley 323$               
Lachance, James 396$               
Lassila, Zachary 706$               
Ledger, Andrew 1,588$            
Packard, Brian 1,343$            
Poor, Eric 415$               
Pruter, Karl 2,016$            
Pugh, David 1,583$            195$             
Pugh, Marie 17,071$          443$             
Regin, Benjamin 433$               
Robblee, Steve 1,763$            
Soroka, David 809$               
Smith, Dale 5,284$            
Stanzione, Cody 172$               
Wamsley, Brittany 1,900$            
Wamsley, Michael 3,434$            
Wilhelmy, Joseph 542$               

 

Employee Wages
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Regular Overtime Detail

Police Department & Animal Control:
Anair, Daniel 62,724$          22,239$   6,855$          
Bishop, Thomas 906$               
Blake, David 23,291$          1,166$     3,374$          
Boggis, Vint 37,700$          
Griffin, Mark 42,676$          7,687$     2,943$          
Harris, Lawrence 13,376$          
Hazelrigg, Joseph 3,134$            
Horne, Thomas 40,885$          10,058$   10,929$        
Malynowski, Rachel 47,773$          1,220$     340$             
Martin, Christopher 3,460$            1,787$          
Minihan, Erin 23,389$          3,180$     4,431$          
Muilenberg, Todd 70,007$          1,515$          
Rocheleau, Maximin 16,069$          1,522$     
Roy, Nicholas 36,621$          
Seppala, Jeffrey 52,168$          14,312$   3,291$          
Szalanski, Michelle 13,000$          

Public Works:
Bilodeau, David 14,519$          4,213$     
Cloutier, Michael 73,000$          
Cloutier, Richard 48,614$          5,853$     
Deschenes, Andre 1,073$            
Fish, George (also works with Fire Department) 39,396$          5,052$     
Jackson, Leif 32,176$          3,829$     
Kemp, Scott (also works with Fire Department) 3,258$            195$             
Knight Jr.,Robert 36,774$          4,301$     
Kundert, Jean 11,094$          
Rourke, Edward 30,978$          799$          
Sawyer, Jonathan 33,059$          3,592$     
Whitcomb, Edward 11,160$          
Wilson, Holly 8,960$            

Library:
Connor, Georgianna 24,873$          
Faulkner, Sarah 8,122$            
Gardenour, Diane 52,390$          
Hastings, Kathy 1,808$            
Hoyt, Raymond 4,881$            
John, Kathleen 2,569$            
Qualey, Debra 26,209$          
Readel, Kristin 55$                 

 

Employee Wages
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Regular Overtime Detail
Conservation Commission:
Lefebvre, Albert 1,281$            
Perry, Nancy 250$               

Recreation:
Chemello, Karen 12,413$          
Ciarcia, John (also works with Fire Department) 2,081$            
Cloutier, Alyssa 2,192$            
Farr, Beth 110$               
Given, Brandon 3,402$            
Gonsalves, Sarah 2,480$            
Goodwin, Haley 520$               
Goodwin, Timothy 55,500$          
Hall, Kirsti 14,144$          
Jackman, Carol 5,296$            
Kohlmorgen, John 16,362$          108$          
McGlynn, Brian 2,486$            
Miller, Seamus 2,994$            
Nance, Evan 188$               
Rennie, Ryan 2,459$            
Sangermano, Renee 1,785$            

1,600,632$    89,131$   38,057$        

"Regular" wages  include the following: 

     Wages subsequently reimbursed through short term disability insurance

     Stipends received in lieu of health insurance benefits

"Regular" wages also include $ 62,325 of "Recreation Program Wages" which are at no cost to taxpayers.

"Detail" wages of $ 38,057 were reimbursed either through grants or direct billing and are at no cost to the taxpayers.
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Current Use Land $1,669,216
Conservation Restriction Assessment $1,775
Residential Land $151,904,472
Commercial/Industrial Land $18,352,677
Total Taxable Land $171,928,140
Tax Exempt & Non Taxable Land $17,525,500

Residential buildings $284,073,916
Manufactured Housing $3,158,000
Commercial/Industrial (includes Apartments) $66,958,892
Total Taxable Buildings $354,190,812
Tax Exempt & Non-Taxable Buildings $41,808,296

Public Utilities $8,496,247
Other Public Utilities

Valuation Before Exemptions $534,615,199

Certain Disabled Veterans $257,100
Improvements to Assist Persons with Disabilities $12,477
Std. School Dining/Dorm $300,000
Water & Air Pollution Control Exemptions $4,346,284
Modified Assessed Valuation of All Properties $529,699,338

Blind Exemptions
Elderly Exemptions $10,205,082
Disabled Exemptions $2,134,560
Solar Energy Exemptions $38,750
Additional School Dining/Dorm
Total Exemptions $12,378,392

Net Valuation (Local/County Education Tax Rate) $517,320,946

Less Public Utilities $8,496,247

Net Valuation (State Education Tax Rate) $508,824,699

Current Use Report
Farm Land $288,406
Forest Land $1,066,764
Forest Land With Stewardship $26,853
Unproductive Land $251,254
Wetlands $35,939
Total $1,669,216

188  Owners with land in Current Use
258 Parcels in Current Use
183 Acres receiving 20% Recreation Adjustment
14.74 Acres removed from Current Use in 2015

 

Summary of Inventory of 
Valuations (MS-1)

Town of Rindge, New Hampshire - 2015 Annual Report - Page 74 



 

 

 
During the calendar year 2015, the Zoning Board of  had 10 applications, heard 9  cases, granting 6 
variances and 3 special exceptions.  The number of cases has continued to remain low, likely a reflection 
of the overall economy. 
 
The Board of Adjustment is a quasi-judicial board that property owners apply to for relief from zoning 
ordinances or administrative rulings. It has five elected members and three appointed alternates. 
 
Board members are:  Phil Stenersen, Janet Goodrich, Marcia Breckinridge (Vice-Chair), William Thomas 
and David Drouin. 
Alternate members are:  Joseph Hill, Rick Sirvint. 
 
Submitted Respectfully, 
 
David G. Drouin 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Board of Adjustment 

Town of Rindge, New Hampshire - 2015 Annual Report - Page 75 



 
The Budget Advisory Committee met over a dozen times this year.  Half of those meetings were joint 
meetings with the Selectmen and department heads so we all could hear the same thing. One was held 
with the Capitol Improvement Committee and the Selectman to hear their new capital spending plan. The 
committee also met six other times to discuss information received at the joint meetings. 
 
Early in the process the committee discussed the potential for significant savings due to reduced fuel costs 
and other operational costs including the lack of an additional pay week.  Resulting from that discussion 
the committee made a recommendation to the Selectmen at the beginning of the budget process in 
October. The committee unanimously recommended that the 2016 budget should be equal the two 
previous budget cycles and be the same as the 2015 budget.  
 
The budget review process was difficult this year due to the fact that the committee typically received the 
budget proposals from the financial director just before joint meetings with the department heads. All 
members of the committee felt that it was a piece meal process making it hard to review and judge the 
total budget. The total budget proposal was not available to the committee until the final meeting with 
Selectman, just days before we were scheduled to provide a recommendation.  
 
The 2016 budget as proposed included increased costs (approx. $15,000) for a full time bookkeeper 
(currently part time) and the associated benefits. It also included a part time deputy town clerk (20 
hrs./week), roughly $17,000. The Town clerk is an elected position and the deputy position has in the past 
been covered utilizing existing staff. It included raises for the call fire fighters and a $35,600 wage pool 
for all other employees representing a roughly 3 % wage increase to Town employees.  The across the 
board increases from last year’s wage pool were in the routine wage lines. It also included $50,000 for 
additional road paving. Other line items had smaller minor increases. 
 
The 2016 proposed budget also had significant cost reductions from the 2015 budget. The budget was 
reduced by $35,000 by the lack of a 53rd pay week this year. Major savings were seen in the cost of 
heating oil, down $12,000. Gasoline and diesel were down by roughly $7,000.  The welfare depart had 
reductions of $7,000. Planning had a reduction of $5,000. Along with some smaller savings in other areas.   
 
The committee also reviewed an extensive report provided by the Chief of Police, in his efforts to 
improve retention in the department. The committee concurred with part of the report in that we agreed 
that at the patrolman ranking wages were below the average. 
 
 A final BAC recommendation was made to the Board of Selectmen Dec 23, 2015.  The committee’s 
unanimous recommendation was that the 2016 budget should be $3,706,000 equal to last year’s budget.  
That recommendation again highlighted the significant operational cost reductions in heat, fuel and 
gasoline, welfare, etc. and the lack of a 53rd pay week. The board felt those savings should be passed back 
to the taxpayers with a lower budget rather than simply being used to offset proposed increases in other 
fixed cost line items.  The committee supported some sort of wage adjustment in the Police Department 
primarily at the patrolman level and felt it would help with retention. The committee also supported 
additional monies being put towards paving as all taxpayers benefit from good roads. The committee did 
not support any wage increases, with the exception of the police department. The primary reason being, 
wage increases have been give over the last three years and no federal increases were being given this 
year in social security for a cost of living adjustment. The committee felt wage increases should be merit 
based. 
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In reality, the budget is increasing and that fact is being masked by redistributing operational budget 
savings for budget increases elsewhere creating the appearance of a level budget increased only by the 
cost of paving. With the proposed budget being set at $3,756,400.  The committee voted 3 (in favor) - 4 
(opposed) not to support the proposed budget as it exceeded our recommendation and could have been 
lower. 
 
Respectfully, 
 

 
 
Thomas Coneys, Chairman 
 
Members:  Thomas Coneys, Susan Emerson, Sharon Rasku, Andrew Alajajian, Kale Stenersen, Rick 
Sirvint, Bob Hamilton (Selectman, Ex-Officio), Don Cook (Alternate) 
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The Rindge Building Department conducted approximately 500 inspections in 2015.  In 2016 we 
will continue to update the inspection process to ensure that all applicable codes are met and all 
contractors performing the work are properly licensed in the State of New Hampshire.  We will 
continue to look at ways to clarify the process for obtaining the necessary permits and 
documentation for commercial and residential building, occupancy and operation permits.  This 
information will hopefully help the permit process go smoothly. In 2016 we will continue to update 
the town’s new website with all permit applications, worksheets, inspection schedules, permit fees, 
and information pertaining to obtaining a permit. I continue to look forward to working with all 
homeowners and contractors performing work in the Town of Rindge. 
 
Spring of 2015, we conducted a survey on Building Permit Fee’s and updated our Fee Schedule. The new 
fees were adopted May 27 2015 by the Board of Selectmen at the Public Hearing. Please be aware of the 
new fees. 
 
The Town of Rindge Building Department issued nine (9) Residential Single Family Dwelling Permits, 
one (1) with an ADU; three (3) Replacement Single Family Dwelling; two (2) Residential Multi-Family 
Permits; zero (0) Commercial Building; sixty-four (64) Residential Accessory Permits; fourteen (14) 
Commercial Accessory Permits; five (5) Swimming Pool/Hot Tube; Twelve (12) Demolition Permits; 
ninety-four (94) Electrical Permits; three (3) Solar Array Systems; thirty-four (34) Plumbing Permits; 
seventy-nine (79) Fire Safety Permits; forty-one (41) Mechanical Permits; nineteen (19) Occupancy 
Permits, 13 single-family dwelling, 3 multi-family units, and 3 commercial. 
 
REVENUE SUMMARY:  
Building Permits: $28,799.45 Electrical Permits: $6,585.00 Plumbing Permits: $3,299.00 
Mechanical Permits: $2,140.00 Fire Safety: $3,420.00 Filling Fees: $487.63 
Reports: $87.50 Impact Fees: $92,332.00  
 

PERMIT REQUIREMENTS 
 
Permits are required for all construction within the Town of Rindge including Remodeling, 
Additions, sheds, outbuildings, decks, pools, sundecks, Demolition of a structure, etc.  A permit is 
also required for all electrical, plumbing, mechanical, oil and gas appliances including piping, wood 
burning equipment, chimneys, etc.  Permit applications and information may be obtained at the 
Rindge Building Office located in the Rindge Town Office Building on Payson Hill Rd. Permit 
applications may also be downloaded from the town’s website. 
 
All contractors are required to file a permit application to obtain a permit for their respective trade. 
Examples are electrical, plumbing, mechanical permits, etc. This process will ensure better management 
of building projects within the town. This procedure will guarantee the contractor’s endorsement for the 
building project. 
 
The Rindge Building Department encourages all residence and contractors planning any 
remodeling or construction projects to first contact the Building Office prior to construction, 
remodeling, repairing, demolish, altering, etc. to obtain information on the permit process and 
what permits may be required as well as what codes and code editions are adopted.  
 
Respectfully Submitted, 

 

Rickard J Donovan 
Director of Public and Life Safety 
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A Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) is a planning and fiscal management tool used to coordinate and 
finance capital improvements over a multi-year period. Capital improvements are major long-lived 
physical items such as roadways, buildings, vehicles and equipment. 

The purpose of the CIP is to forecast and match projected revenues and capital needs over a multi-year 
period. Long range capital planning is an important management tool that strengthens the ability of the 
Town to meet and finance its capital needs. A properly developed CIP will do the following: 

• Coordinate capital needs with the Town’s operating budget 
• Provide careful financial planning to avoid sudden spikes in the Town’s tax rate 
• Identify the most economical means of financing 
• Insure that the Town’s vehicles, equipment, roadways and buildings are in good, serviceable 

condition 

In 2015, the Capital Improvements Plan Committee worked with the Town Administration and 
Department Heads to ascertain the Town’s capital needs over the next several years. Each Department’s 
needs were carefully vetted and priorities were established. The Committee then reviewed the Town’s 
budget goals and identified sources of funding. 

This year the Committee is recommending the following: 

• The purchase of a flail boom mower to replace the existing mower which is frequently out of 
service. This will allow the DPW to catch up on mowing and brush hogging along all of the 
Town’s roads. 

• The purchase of a ¾ ton pick-up/plow truck to replace the existing truck whose maintenance has 
become expensive and whose reliability is questionable. 

• The replacement of the body of the Fire Department’s Rescue 1 which will extend the life of this 
vehicle for another 10 years. The funds for this purchase will come out of the Fire Department’s 
Capital Reserve account. 

The Capital Improvements Committee is grateful to the Board of Selectmen for their support and for 
recommending the purchase of these three capital items this year. It is our hope that the voters of the 
Town will see the wisdom of careful capital planning and support the CIP. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Charlie Eicher, Chair, Capital Improvements Plan Committee 

Capital Improvements Plan Committee 
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The Cemetery Trustee's met and reviewed the status and conditions of the town own cemeteries 
with regards to historical value to the town and future expansion of the Hillside Cemetery several 
times in 2015. Hillside Cemetery will be carefully reviewed in 2016 with regards to expansion 
and the possible incorporation of a section for green burials. The Meetinghouse Cemetery 
located in the town center is listed on the register of Historical Places and is an important part of 
the town of Rindge's historical history. The Meetinghouse Cemetery contains many of the town’s 
founders and veterans of both the Revolution and Civil Wars along with so many other 
contribution that were made to the town of Rindge. The Cemetery Trustees will continue to 
identify the historical and critical gravestones in the Meetinghouse Cemetery for repair and 
cleaning so that these important gravestone remain in good condition as part of Rindge's 
historical heritage. The Cemetery Trustees hope to put up a new cemetery sign for the Hillside 
Cemetery like the cemetery sign in front of the Meetinghouse Cemetery with the help and 
generously of the Rindge Athletic Men's Club (RAMS).  
 
There were 7 Cremations in 2015, 8 full burials and 6 cemetery plots sold. 
 
Respectively Submitted 

Rindge Cemetery Trustees 
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The Rindge Board of Selectmen is responsible to enforce town zoning and sign ordinances, land use 
decisions of the Planning Board, and all Board of Adjustment (ZBA) rulings.  The Board has appointed 
the Code Enforcement Officer to carry out their enforcement responsibilities as the need arises.   
 
Generally, people who violate town ordinances are unaware that the ordinances may prohibit or inhibit 
their actions.  Do you know the building setbacks in your District?  Do you even know in what District 
your property rests?  Do you know how far from a stream or the lake shore you may erect a shed or a 
deck?  Generally, a telephone call to my office is sufficient to learn of the Zoning Ordinance’s 
requirements.   Sometimes it takes a bit more.   
 
Fortunately the list of situations I am monitoring remains small.  Most violations involve unregistered or 
junk vehicles, truck tires, or a new shed or deck constructed within a setback or without a Building 
Permit.   
 
I represent the Board of Selectmen at ZBA hearings, interpreting applicable laws or regulations when 
asked.  Some cases call for a Variance from town ordinances and others a Special Exception for a 
permitted action, such as constructing an apartment (we call an Accessory Dwelling Unit, or ADU) which 
requires approval from the ZBA.  Occasionally, I represent the town in District Court. 
 
If you need assistance to review a neighborhood situation or a possible zoning violation, please let me 
know (my extension is 113) Mondays, Wednesdays, or Fridays during business hours. 
 
Respectively submitted, 
 

 
David E. DuVernay 
Rindge Code Enforcement Officer 

 

Code Enforcement Officer 
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NOTICE 

 
The New Hampshire legislature has enacted HB 316 in 2011 which states: 
 
 “I. In this section: 
‘Involuntary merger’ and ‘involuntarily merged’ mean lots merged by municipal action for zoning, 
assessing, or taxation purposes without the consent of the owner. 
 
‘Owner’ means the person or entity that holds legal title to the lots in question, even if such person or 
entity did not hold legal title at the time of the involuntary merger.’ 
 
‘Voluntary merger’ and ‘involuntarily merged’ mean a merger under RSA 674:39-a, or any overt action 
or conduct that indicates an owner regarded said lots as merged such as, but not limited to, abandoning a 
lot line. 
 
II. Lots or parcels that were involuntarily merged prior to September 18, 2010 by a city, town, county, 
village district, or any other municipality, shall at the request of the owner, be restored to their premerger 
status and all zoning and tax maps shall be updated to identify the premerger boundaries of said lots or 
parcels as recorded at the appropriate registry of deeds, provided: 
 
The request is submitted to the governing body prior to December 31, 2016. 
 
No owner in the chain of title voluntarily merged his or her lots.  If any owner in the chain of title 
voluntarily merged his or her lots, then all subsequent owners shall be estopped from requesting 
restoration.  The municipality shall have the burden of proof to show that any previous owner voluntarily 
merged his or her lots.” 
 
III. All decisions of the governing body may be appealed in accordance with the provisions of RSA 
676. 
 
IV. Any municipality may adopt local ordinances, including ordinances enacted prior to the effective 
date of this section, to restore previously merged properties that are less restrictive than the provisions in 
paragraph I and II. 
 
V. The restoration of the lots to their premerger status shall not be deemed to cure any non-conformity 
with existing local land use ordinances.” 
 
If you need any assistance in understanding the import of this legislation or its applicability to you, please 
do not hesitate to inquire of the Town Administrator, Planning Director, or Assessing Clerk. 
 
(This Notice must be posted prior to January 1, 2012 and remain posted until December 31, 2016.) 

 

Code Enforcement Officer 
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 The Rindge Conservation Commission (RCC) strives to monitor and preserve the natural resources of 
Rindge.  Its members work closely with the public, Town Boards and the N.H. Department of 
Environmental Services to give advice and make recommendations in an effort to protect environmentally 
sensitive areas now and for the future. 
 
ACTIVITY HIGHLIGHTS: 
 
Pursuit of conservation land, easement acquisition and facilitation 
Conservation land and easement holdings management 
Wetland permit application reviews 
Environmental violation investigations and reports 
Promotion of environmental education 
 
A large part of the Rindge Conservation Commission’s time, energy and efforts in 2015 were related to 
the proposed Kinder Morgan/Tennessee Gas Northeast Energy Direct natural gas pipeline scheduled to go 
through 17 towns in southern NH, bisecting Rindge for nine miles.  The Commission is opposed to this 
project for many environmental issues, but most importantly the very real threat to our local wetlands, 
vernal pools, open spaces, forested lands, water aquifers and conserved lands.  Of special concern is the 
Town owned Converse Meadow property, which in spite of its protective easement, is threatened by the 
pipeline crossing a section of it.  The Commission has been working with the conservation commissions 
of other local towns regarding the pipeline and will continue to act to protect the natural resources of the 
Town of Rindge.  We look for and appreciate all support from the residents of Rindge in these efforts. 

  
Camp Wildwood’s Leadership Camp volunteers again worked this summer on trails at Converse Meadow 
and built tent platforms at Tetreault Park.  In the fall, the Native Pollinator Project at Roger’s Landing 
began with the planting of native shrubs, plugs and grasses with the help of many volunteers.  Be sure to 
watch the progress of this very important, long term project. 
 
The Commission is made up of seven appointed regular members and five alternate members.  We 
encourage any interested persons to join us for a regular meetings or special projects.  The Commission 
members have over eighty-five years of Commission experience combined and in 2015 there were over 
715 volunteer hours between Commission members and associated volunteers.  
 
We are very pleased to partner with Franklin Pierce University and the Pearly Pond Association in the 
long term analysis of the pond’s water quality, Phase I was completed this year and Phase II is being 
developed to implement corrective action. 
 
Again this past year the Commission selected a Rindge youth to be awarded a summer camp scholarship 
to attend Camp Wildwood and we want to thank the Audubon Society for their continued generosity and 
we encourage all eligible Rindge youth to apply for this wonderful opportunity. 
 
Property owners, who wish to help insure Rindge’s natural future, and who may be interested in 
conserving their land under easement, through donation or possibly in conjunction with estate planning, 
should contact the Commission to discuss the range of possibilities. 
  

Conservation Commission 
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The Commission, with the support of the residents of Rindge, will continue to work hard to forward the 
goals of the Town regarding conservation and actively seeks the input of all in these efforts.  The 
Commission meets on the second Monday and fourth Thursday of every month and we invite the public 
to attend and to join as either a member or a supporter.  If you have the time or other resources to assist 
the Commission, we would like to hear from you. 
 
Become part of Rindge’s natural heritage future-today. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
David G. Drouin 
Chair 
Rindge Conservation Commission 
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The Economic Development Task Force (EDTF), functioning under the auspices of the Rindge Planning 
Board, focused primarily in 2015 on updating the Rindge Economic Development Initiative (REDI) 
Action Plan dated 4/11/2011.  The membership concurred the revision because the plan ought to reflect 
recent town meeting decisions and also provide a more current vision for Rindge.   The volunteers utilized 
the 2011 report as a reliable foundation for the rewrite.  The initial draft has been written and sent to all 
members.  It is scheduled to be discussed by the task force in early 2016 and once approved, be presented 
to the Rindge Planning Board for their consideration.  The revised plan will then be posted on the EDTF 
website. 
     
An EDTF real estate inventory subcommittee (REIS I) continued its research in 2015 and finalized its 
report to the Rindge Planning Board in the spring detailing an inventory of town-owned properties.  It 
was approved by the Planning Board and afterwards forwarded to the Board of Selectmen for their 
decision on which parcels are to be retained and which to be conveyed. One of several goals of REIS I 
was to instill potential economic opportunities for the town.  The Town Administration contracted with an 
auctioneer to schedule an auction which was conducted on October 31st and resulted in land sales and 
revenue for Rindge in excess of $200,000. 
 
Reportedly, additional auctions are intended to be held in future.  My thanks to all who served on this 
subcommittee for their expertise and dedication. 
     
A second subcommittee (REIS II) was created that cataloged all privately owned commercially zoned 
properties.  This research is also complete and will be presented to the Rindge Planning Board in early 
2016 for their review and approval, then subsequently posted on the EDTF website.  This data will assist 
prospective business owners anxious to invest in the town with basic yet useful information concerning 
the four districts zoned for commerce.  Once more my appreciation to everyone who participated. 
     
The task force also heard reports on other matters that involve economic activity.  This included the 
Ingalls Memorial Library expansion/renovation project, Franklin Pierce University involvement with the 
historical properties inventory in conjunction with the Rindge Historical Society, a Rindge Chamber of 
Commerce trail map project and also activities offered by the Rindge Recreation Department for senior 
citizens. 
     
The task force regrettably accepted the resignation of Roberta Gordenstein who had served since the 
summer of 2012.  She will be replaced by Jed Brummer. 
 
Bruce Donati-Chair 
              
                          
 

 

Economic Development Task Force 
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The Rindge Emergency Management Department applied for a grant and was approved to update our 
LEOP (Local Emergency Operation Plan). We Started to project at the beginning of 2015, but had to stop 
and wait for the grant approval to continue. The grant is to help offset the cost with labor and materials to 
complete the update. The award amount of the grant is $6,000. The Emergency Management Team is 
meeting with all town department heads to review and update the plan which will be filed with FEMA in 
2016. After the plan is approved by FEMA, we will schedule a table top exercise to test the plan. This 
exercise should be completed by Sep 2016.  
 
The LEOP and the Hazard Mitigation Plan must be updated and filed with FEMA every five (5) years in 
order to be in compliance with all Federal Grant request. 
 
I would like to take a moment to thank Ron Osimo for his dedicated service. Ron was appointed by the 
Board of Selectmen as a member of the Rindge Emergency Team in 2015. Ron has been extremely 
helpful with many projects completed in 2015 that will enhance our capabilities in emergency situations. 
Ron assisted with updating the communication systems in the Emergency Operation Center (EOC), which 
consisted of the following items: 
 

• The installation of a Davis Weather Station 

• Installation of two new Antenna Towers and upgrading the radio antennas 

• Installation of a CB Radio  

• Installation of a HAM Radio System 

•  
Ron also assisted with many other projects within the fire station and EOC along with assisting with the 
installation of an Equipment Shelter for the trailers. 
 
In times of storm events, the Emergency Management Department asks all residents and visitors to 
respect all road barricades for closed roads and partially closed roads. We experience road barricades 
being run down or thrown off the roads into the woods or over the shoulder. These barricades are placed 
to indicate a hazardous condition and for public safety. Your cooperation in this matter would be greatly 
appreciated.  
 
In 2016 we will continue to implement a town-wide notification system. The department will utilize the 
Electronic Message Board trailer to notify citizens of any important information and/or meetings that 
needs to be relayed to the community. The sign will be place at Rindge Fire Department or Rindge 
Transfer Station entrance.  We will also be working on approval to install a message center at the NH RT 
119 & US RT 202 intersection. I would also encourage all residence to install NH Alerts app on their cell 
phones and computers. This app allows us to send important information about affected areas of the town 
in an event, along with what to do messages. You can also find a wide range of valuable information 
regarding preparedness information and notifications at ReadyNH.gov. I encourage all Rindge residence 
to visit the site and be prepared before an event happens.   

 

Emergency Management Department 
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The team will also work on updating the town’s website with important preparedness information and 
other storm related material. We will also be researching grants for equipment and other needs of the 
town. If you have any concerns, comments, suggestions, or interest in helping the Emergency 
Management Team in anyway, please feel free to contact Rick Donovan at 603-899-3324 or Deb Douglas 
at 899-5181 X109. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 

 
 
 Rickard J Donovan, Emergency Management Director 
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The Rindge Energy Commission began 2015 with the following objectives: 
 

1.) Implement energy efficiency/weatherization projects with paybacks of 5 to 7 years as identified 
in the 2011 Investment Grade Energy Audit Reports.   

2.) Assist other town boards, departments, and committees in tracking and optimizing energy usage. 
The $10,000 funding approved by the town voters for use in energy efficiency projects was not 
expended by the Rindge Energy Commission this year.  Funding from previous years was 
sufficient to complete projects recommended in the 2011 Investment Grade Energy Audits.  
Unfortunately, this year’s funding was not enough to undertake any of the projects in the list of 
priorities.  One weatherization candidate, the Town Offices, requires an upfront investment of at 
least $15,000 and the payback is approximately 10 years.  Wellington Recreation Building is an 
energy efficiency candidate, but it requires an energy audit which was not authorized this year. 

 
The DPW used the energy funds to make investments in energy projects that were not included in the 
energy audits, but provided upgrades such as LED outdoor lighting at the Meeting House, a new water 
heater in the Town Offices, and windows in the Police Station.  The Energy Commission provided 
analysis on the LED lighting and water heater in support of the projects. 
 
Last year’s major project of installing mini-splits in the Fire Department office areas was expected to save 
approximately 500 gallons of oil per year and $500 annually on electric consumption compared with 
resistive heating.  In addition, this project met the RFD and DPW goal of heating the dispatch room.  
Occupancy and use of the Fire Station changed significantly after 2011 when the Fire Station relocated its 
offices there from the Town Offices.  2015 was the first year in which oil consumption at the Fire Station 
dropped compared with 2011.  The Fire Station used 211 fewer gallons than 2011, but 898 fewer gallons 
than 2013 and 613 fewer gallons than in 2014. 
 
Electricity consumption at the Fire Station increased by 14.24% over 2011 levels and 8.8% over 2014 
usage.  This increase in electric usage is due to the fact that the mini-splits run on electricity.  However, 
the mini-splits are 300% more efficient than the resistive heaters previously used in the dispatch room and 
also displaced at least 600 gallons of oil used to heat upstairs office areas.    
 
At the same time, use of propane to heat the bays of the Fire Station increased from 2240 gallons in 2011 
to 2985 gallons in 2015 for an increase of 745 gallons or 33.2%.  Although the Energy Commission, RFD 
and DPW have identified a major heat loss problem from the bays due to an uninsulated crawl space that 
acts like a chimney to the roof, this issue can’t be addressed until related plumbing issues are resolved and 
our energy consultant gives us an estimate of costs and savings. 
 
Total energy costs at the Fire Station were down about $900 at $11943.44 in 2015 versus $12,851 in 
2014.   
 
The Town of Rindge spent $3797.96 less on energy consumption in 2015 compared with 2011.  Rindge 
expended $83,076.04 in energy dollars (excluding transportation, but including the 50% paid by the 
Congregational Church for the Meeting House energy expense) in 2015.  In contrast, Rindge spent 
$81,336.63 in 2014 and $86,874 in 2011.  Since most of the energy efficiency projects were completed in 
2012, the baseline year is 2011.   
 
Heating 
2015 was another cold year with 6068 Heating Degree Days (HDDs) compared with 5813 in 2011 and 
only 4911 in 2012.  Despite 2015 having 4.4% more HDDs than in 2011, overall the Town used 2345.15 
(15.7%) fewer gallons of oil than in 2011.    
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Electricity  
In 2015, Electricity consumption for the town buildings was up 8.1% over 2011 usage levels.  This is the 
first major increase since 2011.  The Wellington Recreation building saw the largest increase of 71% over 
2011 usage and 31.7% increase over 2014.  The Meeting House saw the next largest increase of nearly 
34% over 2011 levels.  In the case of the Meeting House, higher electricity usage combined with 
increased fuel consumption (33% over 2014 usage) suggests a change in occupancy levels.  On the other 
hand, reduced fuel consumption at the Wellington Recreation building coupled with much higher electric 
consumption presents a puzzle that warrants an energy audit to determine the cause.  
 
The Streetlight conversion project continues to save at least $5000/year compared with the higher rate 
paid prior to 2010 (Streetlight conversion project occurred in mid-2011).   
 
The Energy Commission has recommended to the BOS that each department should have budget line 
items for energy usage in order to ensure that accountability for energy consumption rests with those who 
have control over building operation.  The DPW should continue the excellent job it’s been doing with 
procurement and energy efficiency projects. 
 

Energy Intensity - Municipal Buildings 

FACILITY 2011 Kbtu/Sq Ft 2015 Kbtu/Sq Ft Decrease (Increase) % 

Town Offices 32.8 37 (13.1%) 

Animal Control 104.6 115.3 (10.2%) 

Meeting House 46.3 40.8 11.5% 

Police Station 120.8 92.6 23.2% 

Fire Station 56.1 56.9 (1.2%)  

Library 46.8 40.2 13.7% 

Hwy Trailer/Office 11.8 11.9 (0.8%) 

Wellington  50.4 53.2 (6%) 

Transfer Station 16.6 13 21.7% 

Hwy Garage 111.5 91.8 17.2% 
  
Electric Consumption – Municipal Buildings 

FACILITY 2011 KWH 2015 KWH Decrease (Increase) % 

Town Offices 25346 21531 15.05% 

Animal Control 6063.4 7436 (22.64%) 

Meeting House 19244 25768 (33.9%) 

Police Station 33947.3 34945 (2.94%) 

Fire Station 31922.9 36470 (14.24%) 

Library 32062.48 21801 32 % 

Hwy Trailer/Office 8780.47 10497 (19.55%) 

Wellington  17210 29438 (71.05%) 

Transfer Station 8699.1 10129 (16.4%) 

Hwy Garage 9850 10721 (8.8%) 

Total 193125.65 208736 (8.1%) 
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Gallons of Heating Oil – Municipal Buildings 

FACILITY 2011 Gals 2015 Gals Decrease (Increase) % 
Town Offices 628.1 913.2 (45.39%) 
Meeting House 4096.2 3446.2 15.86% 
Police Station 822.2 418.6 49.08% 
Fire Station 701.4 490.3 30% 
Library 2355.5 2201 6.56% 
Wellington  1142.25 930.1 18.57% 
Transfer Station 171 88.4 48.3% 
Hwy Garage 4950.5 4034.2 18.51% 
Total 14867.15 12522 15.77% 
    

 
Gallons of Propane – Fire Station 

Year 2011 Gals 
Change from 2011 
Gals Decrease (Increase) % 

2011 2240 - 
2012 1277.70 -962.3 43% 
2013 2224.94 +15.6 (0.6%) 
2014 2381.3 +141.3 (6.3%) 
2015 2985.2 +745.2 (33.3%) 
    

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Patricia A Martin, Chair 
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In 2015 the Fire Department responded to 688 calls for service. Fire-related incidents accounted for 340 
calls and EMS related incidents accounted for 348 calls for service. The department’s annual activity 
remained about the same as 2014.  

In 2016 the Fire Department will continue to build its call membership and provide all these dedicated 
men and women with the necessary training and equipment to respond to emergencies and preserve the 
safety of the town and its residents. This is very important to ensure firefighter safety and help keep the 
town tax rate in check. The dedication and hard work of these residents, who spend hundreds of hours to 
train and certify, allows the department to provide a high level of professional service to the town and 
protect its residents. 

These emergency responders are paid per call instead of manning the station at all hours. Without a full-
time Fire Department, Rindge relies on service-minded citizens to work on behalf of the community. 
Anyone interested in a making a difference for their community as a first responder can contact Director 
of Life and Public Safety Rick Donovan at the Fire Station (899-3324) for details. 

During the past year the department and its members have made several improvements to the fire station. 
Those improvements, designed to bring the station up to code in order to provide a safe, efficient and 
professional service to our citizens and visitors. Those improvements include rebuilding of equipment 
storage shelves in the equipment storage area, installation of a Davis Weather Station, upgrade fire 
department communication systems, new roof, installation of a new fire danger sign (Thanks to the Boy 
Scouts – Eagle Project), and improvements to the station’s parking lot drainage. 

The Fire Department provides Fire Prevention and Education Programs at the schools and during public 
events. The department also offers Fire Safety Programs, Fire Prevention programs, Fire Extinguisher 
Training, and CPR and First Aid training to local businesses and their employees as well as Rindge 
residence. The department also offers free Home Fire Safety Inspections to Rindge residents and performs 
mandatory annual State Fire Code inspections of town businesses, public buildings and multi-family 
dwellings. If you are interested in more information about these programs, please contact us at 603-899-
3324. 

The department extends a sincere thank you to all the people, businesses, and organizations that have 
provided their support during the past year. 

Come see us. The department has an open door policy and Rindge residents are invited to come visit the 
station during regular business hours to look at the town’s emergency apparatus and equipment. Fire 
prevention materials are also always available. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

Rickard J Donovan, Director of Public and Life Safety 

Mission Statement 
“To protect the citizens of the Town of Rindge from emergencies and disasters through aggressive fire 
suppression, emergency medical response, hazardous materials emergency management, fire prevention 
and public education, and pre-emergency planning.” 
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Rindge Fire Department Members 

“Years of Service with RFD” 

Full-Time Staff 
 
Casey Burrage – FF-III/EMT-I - Years of Service: 10 Years, Lieutenant 
Chief Rickard Donovan – FF-III/EMT-B - Years of Service: 18 Years, Director of Public and Life Safety 
Cpt. Deb Douglas – EMT-B - Years of Service: 20 Years, Admin. Assistant 
 
Call Member Staff 
 
Joe Bevilacqua – Call FF-II/EMR – Years of Service: 2.5 Years - Lieutenant 
John Ciarcia – Call FF – Years of Service: 6 Months 
David Cloutier – Call FF-I – Years of Service: 3.5 Years 
Kristen Crisp – Call AEMT – Years of Service: 5.5 Years – Inventory Control Manager 
John Fahey – Call FF-III/EMT-B – Years of Service: 2.5 Years - Lieutenant    
George Fish – Call FF-I – Years of Service: 6.5 Years - Mechanic  
Chris Hill – Call FF-II/EMT-B - Years of Service: 12 Years – Lieutenant 
Robert Jackson – Call FF-I/EMT-B - Years of Service: 13.5 Years - Deputy Chief  
David Jadlocki – Dept. Chaplain – Years of Service: 3 Years 
Traci Juntunen – Call EMT-B - Years of Service: 5 Years  
Scott Kemp – Call FF-I – Years of Service: 3.5 Years  
Zachary Lassila – Call FF – Years of Service: 6 Months 
Andrew Leger – Call FF-I – Years of Service: 1 Year 
Troy Olcott – Call FF – Years of Service: 6 Months  
Brian Packard – Call FF-II/ EMT-B – Years of Service: 3.5 Years  
Eric Poor – Call EMT-B/Photographer – Years of Service: 7 Years - Dept. Public Information Officer 
Karl Pruter – Call FF-I – Years of Service: 6.5 Years - Driver/Operator          
David Pugh – Call FF-II/EMT-B – Years of Service: 19 Years – Captain           
Marie Pugh – Call EMT-B  - Years of Service: 9.5 Years – Reporting Clerk    
  
Stephen Robblee – Call FF-I – Years of Service: 6 Months – Returning member 
James Saucier – Call FF-I – Years of Service: 6 Months     
Dale Smith – Call FF-II/EMT-B - Years of Service: 11.5 Years – Captain, Training Officer  
  
David Soroka – Call FF – Years of Service: 2 Year 
Brittany Gilman – Call EMT-I – Years of Service: 6 Years - EMS  
Mike Wamsley – Call FF-I/EMR – Years of Service: 3 Years - Lieutenant 
 
FPU Fire Company Member Staff 
 
Joseph Beauregard – Call FF-I – Years of Service: 4 Years 
Matthew Brough – Call FF-I/EMT-B – Years of service: 2 Years 
Alexia DaSilva – Call FF – Years of Service: 1 Year 
Tyler esautels – Call FF-I – Years of Service: 6 Months 
Nicholas DiSaia – Call FF-I – Years of Service: 1.5 Months 
Stephen DiTullio – Call FF-I – Years of Service: 6 Months 
Brian Hanna – Call FF-I/EMT-B/EMT-B – Years of Service: 4 Years 
Chris Harrington – Call FF-I/EMT-B – Years of Service: 3.5 Years 
Michael Ingentio – Call FF-I – Years of Service: 3.5 Years 
Allie Klipp – Call FF-I – Years of Service: 3 Years 
Ashley Lavoie – Call FF Candidate – Years of Service: 3.5 Years 
Benjamin Regin – Call FF-I/EMT-B – Years of Service: 4 Years 
Joseph Wilhelmy – Call FF-I – Years of Service: 2 year 
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The Rindge Fire Department maintains minimum training and certification levels for all emergency 
responders in accordance with the National Fire Protection Association and National EMS Registry 
requirements and recommendations. All members are required to participate in mandatory fire, rescue, 
and ems trainings, infectious disease training and monitoring, and leadership training. 
 
Apparatus Brief 

The Rindge Fire Department will continue its Preventative Maintenance Program on all vehicles and 
equipment in effort to keep all emergency equipment in a state of constant readiness. This program also 
helps keep repair costs down and ensures the equipment meets its recommended life span. The 
maintenance program consists of in-house weekly vehicle and equipment inspections; in-house fluid, 
filter, and lubrication service; oil changes; pump and ladder maintenance; small engine service, and 
building maintenance. In 2015 we finished refurbishment of 26 Hose 1, which included a complete 
evaluation of cab, chassis, pump, and hydraulic system. The vehicle was also repainted and re-lettered. 
This project will allow us to move its replacement out another 10 years.  

FIRE PREVENTION, EDUCATION, AND INSPECTION OFFICE 

The Rindge Fire Department will continue its Fire Prevention and Education Programs in the schools and 
other public and private events.  We also continue to offer Fire Safety Programs, Fire Extinguisher and 
Prevention Programs to local businesses for their employees.  The Rindge Fire Department also offers 
free Home Fire Safety Inspections to the residents of Rindge and continues to perform mandated 
inspections at businesses and multi-family dwellings located in town.  The Rindge Fire Department 
maintains an open door policy for the citizens to visit the station during business hours to check out the 
equipment and apparatus the town owns.  This is also a great time to see what is available and the 
importance of different equipment used in the fire service.  Fire prevention materials are also available at 
the fire station. 

Under NH State Fire Code and State Statutes, all businesses and residential rental units are subject to 
annual life safety inspections. The Town of Rindge currently inspects 6 Businesses twice annually, 162 
Businesses in 89 buildings annually, 15 Multi-Family Units annually, 54 Residential Rental Units 
annually and 10 Town and State Buildings annually. All single-family dwelling units or rental rooms 
within a dwelling used as rental units are subject to annual inspections under the State Fire Code. 

CPR, AED, AND FIRST AID TRAINING 

The Rindge Fire Department offers CPR, AED, and First Aid classes to the general public and businesses 
within the Town of Rindge. We are planning on scheduling monthly classes, and more if necessary. To 
receive more information or to sign up for a class, please contact the Departments CPR/First Aid 
Coordinator, Marie Pugh at 603-899-3324. Our goal is to train as many citizens as possible in CPR, AED, 
and First Aid.  

The Rindge Fire Department would like to thank the Town of Rindge residents and businesses for 
all their support throughout the years. 

 

 

 

 

Town of Rindge, New Hampshire - 2015 Annual Report - Page 93 



2015 FIRE DEPARTMENT CALL STAT’s 

 

FIRST ALARMS      MUTUAL AID  

Structure Fire   2   Structure Fire   11 

Smoke in Building  3   Cover Assignment  5 

Chimney Fire   11   Wildland Fire   9 

Electrical fire   0   MVA    5 

Appliance fire   1   EMS     2 

Other    1   Other/ Landing Zone   4 

STILL ALARMS 

Residential Fire Alarm  13   Commercial Fire Alarm  32 

CO Activation / Problem 10   Oil Burner Related  2 

Vehicle Fire   8   Tire Fire   10 

Service Call   13   Good Intent Call  2 

Smoke Investigation  7   Odor Investigation  2 

Tree & Wires   13   Transformer Fire  1 

Authorized Burning  6   Unauthorized burning  11 

MVA – Fire Response  41   Wildland Fire   5 

Fire Assist EMS  3   Other    1 

HAZMAT 

Gas Spill   4   Diesel Spill   0 

LPG Leak   3   Fuel Oil Spill   1 

Chemical Leak   1   Other    3 

RESCUE / EMS 

Cardiac Emergency  44   MVA – EMS Response  42 

Respiratory Emergency  14   Search & Rescue  1 

Trauma Emergency  43   Ice Rescue   0 

Medical Emergency  74   Water Rescue   0 

Diabetic Emergency  9   Public Assist   18 

Neurological Emergency 18   EMS Fire Stand-By  25 

Psych / Behavior Emergency 13   Other    7 
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“FPU CALLS” 

STILL ALARMS      

Dumpster / Trash Can Fire  1  Appliance Fire   1  
  

AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARMS 

Food Related Activation  29  Faulty Device   2 

Hair Products / Air Freshener  5  Malicious Activation  7 

Smoking     13  Horseplay   1 

Undetermined    10  Other    13 

EMS 

Cardiac Emergency   1  Respiratory Emergency  1 

Medical Emergency   14  Trauma Emergency  7 

PSYCH / Behavior Emergency   3  ETOH / Drug Related  14 

Other     0  Diabetic Emergency  1 

STORM COVERAGE 

Storm Coverage    0  Emergency Operations Center 0 

FPU TOTAL CALLS 

Fire Calls    80  EMS Calls   38 

2015 TOTAL CALL SUMMARY (INCLUDES FPU CALLS) 

Fire Calls    340  EMS Calls   348 

TOTAL 2015 CALLS   688 

 
2015 BURN PERMITS 

 
 

Category 1 & 2 Seasonal Permits: 302 
 
Category 3 Permits: 314 
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Your local Forest Fire Warden, Fire Department, and the State of New Hampshire Division of Forests & 
Lands, work collaboratively to reduce the risk and frequency of wildland fires in New Hampshire.  To 
help us assist you, please contact your local Forest Fire Warden or Fire Department to determine if a 
permit is required before doing ANY outside burning. Under State law (RSA 227-L:17) a fire permit is 
required for all outside burning, unless the ground is completely covered with snow. The ability to obtain 
fire permits on line was initiated in 2015.  Approximately 120 towns participated in the online system 
with over 4,000 permits issued.  To obtain a permit on line visit www.NHfirepermit.com.The New 
Hampshire Department of Environmental Services also prohibits the open burning of household waste. 
Citizens are encouraged to contact the local fire department or DES at 603-271-3503 or www.des.nh.gov 
for more information.  Safe open burning requires diligence and responsibility.  Help us to protect New 
Hampshire’s forest resources.  For more information please contact the Division of Forests & Lands at 
(603) 271-2214, or online at www.nhdfl.org.  

This past fire season burned 661 acres which was the most recorded since 1989 when 629 acres burned.  
The fire season began in early April with the first reported fire occurring on April 8th.  The largest fire 
was the 275 acre Bayle Mountain fire in Ossipee. This fire started on May 5th and burned for several days.   
The Bayle Mt. fire was also the largest individual fire in NH in over 25 years.  There were also a number 
of other sizable fires in May which definitely kept NH’s wildland firefighting resources stretched to the 
limit.  These larger fires increased the average wildland fire size to 5.12 acres.  As usual our higher fire 
danger days correlated well with the days that there were fires actually reported.  The statewide system of 
16 fire lookout towers continues to operate on Class III or higher fire danger days.  Our fire lookouts are 
credited with keeping most fires small and saving several structures due to their quick and accurate 
spotting capabilities.  The towers fire spotting capability was supplemented by the NH Civil Air Patrol 
when the fire danger was especially high.  Many homes in New Hampshire are located in the wildland 
urban interface, which is the area where homes and flammable wildland fuels intermix.  Several of the 
fires during the 2015 season threatened structures, and a few structures were burned, a constant reminder 
that forest fires burn more than just trees.  Homeowners should take measures to prevent a wildland fire 
from spreading to their home.  Precautions include keeping your roof and gutters clear of leaves and pine 
needles, and maintaining adequate green space around your home free of flammable materials.  
Additional information and homeowner recommendations are available at www.firewise.org.  Please help 
Smokey Bear, your local fire department, and the state’s Forest Rangers by being fire wise and fire safe!  

  

 

Forest Fire Warden & State Forest Ranger 
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2015 FIRE STATISTICS 
(All fires reported as of November 2015) 

(figures do not include fires under the jurisdiction of the White Mountain National Forest) 

COUNTY STATISTICS

County Acres # of Fires

Belknap 15.3 11

Carroll 299.5 10

Cheshire 27.6 18

Coos 1.6 6

Grafton 22.6 17

Hillsborough 50.6 23

Merrimack 228 16

Rockingham 9.2 14

Strafford 5.5 15

Sullivan 1.1 4

CAUSES OF FIRES REPORTED   Total  Fires  Total Acres 

Arson  7    2015  134  661 

Debris  17    2014  112  72 

Campfire 13    2013  182  144 

Children  3    2012  318  206   

Smoking 12    2011  125  42 

Railroad 0      

Equipment 6 

Lightning  5  

Misc.* 71 (*Misc.: power lines, fireworks, electric fences, etc.) 

ONLY YOU CAN PREVENT WILDLAND FIRE 
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Rindge Fire Department Burn Permit Schedule 
 

Burn Permits 
Permits will only be issued after the state “Daily Fire Danger Class” announcement at 3 PM. 

 
FIRE STATION 

Mon – Fri 3 PM – 6 PM 

TOWN OFFICES 

Mon. – Thurs. 3 PM – 4:30 PM 

There will be no permits issued on Saturday, Sunday or Holiday’s so plan ahead if you plan to burn on these days. 
Permits for those days may be obtained after 3PM on the Friday before, depending on the weather forecast. 
Permits may also be obtained through the NH Division of Forests and Land online burn permitting system.   

https://nhdflweb.sovsportsnet.net/ these are available 24hrs a day, weather dependent. 

 
Anyone who wishes to burn clean, ordinary combustibles such as leaves, brush or untreated lumber, or 
have a camp or cooking fire must have written permission from the landowner and a fire permit from the 
Rindge Fire Warden before the fire is kindled. You must be at least 18 years of age to obtain a written fire 
permit.  
 
Seasonal permits can be issued for established fire rings containing small camp and cooking fires. Such 
camp or cooking fires shall; be in an area cleaned to mineral soil at least 8 feet across; have at least 6 
inches of sand or gravel under the fire for any fire built on the ground; and have no limbs or other 
burnable material to a height of 10 feet above the fireplace area.  

Woody debris or brush less than 5 inches in diameter, or untreated wood and untreated dimension lumber 
(subject to Env-A 1001.05(g) below) can be burned. For any open burning a written fire permit is 
required. Even with the permit, no open burning is allowed between the hours of 9:00 am and 5:00 pm 
unless it is raining. When the ground where you are burning is completely covered with snow no fire 
permit is required. However, it is asked that you contact the Fire Department before burning. 

The permittee will be required to have suppression equipment on site while the burning is being done and 
the fires will have to be totally extinguished or be constantly attended. Air quality regulations restrict the 
type of material burned in the open. Stumps, painted or treated lumber, tires, tubes, plastics, foam rubber 
and shingles are some of the prohibited materials (see Department of Environmental Services, Air 
Resources Division Open Burning Rules). Per Env-A 1001.05(g) "On-site burning, by the owner of a 
private, single-family residence occupied by the owner, of untreated wood, provided the material 
originates on site." 

If you ignite a fire without a permit, the Rindge Fire Department will extinguish it at the owner’s or 
responsible party’s expense. (RFD Policy: $250 base fee for UNAUTHORIZED BURNING.) 
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Jaffrey Rindge Memorial Ambulance Report
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The Ingalls Memorial Library Trustees, Friends of Ingalls Library, volunteers and members of my staff 
work very hard to make our library a great meeting place for our community. Our volunteers have put in 
680 hours of service this year and help make the library such a friendly place to visit. Thanks to: Jan 
Lashua, Kathryn Strasser, Priscilla Leslie, Bev Rice, and Maura Keegan. Thank you all. 
 
Passes to local attractions are provided to us by the Friends of Ingalls Library. Passes offered this year 
were: The Cheshire Children’s Museum in Keene; See Science Center in Manchester; Fort at No. 4 
Charlestown; American Textile Museum, Lowell, MA; and the USS Constitution, Boston. 
 
Programs included Kevin Gardner who builds stonewalls and actually built a small version of a stone wall 
right in front of our eyes as he spoke and answered questions on the subject and signed books. Colleen 
Keegan, a local woman that works at Plimoth Plantation, gave a very interesting talk about this historic 
place in Massachusetts. Another event was a book talk with authors Patricia Peters Martin and Helene 
Montreux Houston about inspirational stories on women’s wisdom in therapy co-sponsored with the 
Rindge Woman’s Club. Also, new programs this year included a Classic Book Group, Scrabble Games 
and Conversational Spanish which started in January 2016. 
 
We had 10 Children’s Room programs with total attendance for all programs being 2,337. The Summer 
Reading Program had 110 registered readers with 80 actual participants that read a total of 93,840 
minutes in the eight weeks. Story time is held twice a week, Boys and Girls Reading Clubs once a month, 
Lego Club once a month, Snacks & Stories, Pizza & Pages and Storytelling Club plus the Homeschoolers 
continued to meet at the library for activities. A new activity this year was Paws to read where a therapy 
dog is read to by a child visiting the library. 
 
The Summer Reading Program for young adults had a total of 20 and 14 actual participants and was 
seven weeks long.  We started and ended with a pizza party which included awarding prizes to all that 
participated. A Mask making night and decorate your own cookie plus Ultimate Frisbee on the common 
were the three extra social activities available to participants. A combined ice cream social was also held 
for both Children and Young Adult Summer Reading programs. 
 
The Ingalls Memorial Library is open 35 hours per week. M, W, F 10-5; TU, TH 2:30-8; SAT 9-12 noon. 
The Library was open 295 Days and 1722 hours in 2015. 
 
Number of Registered Borrowers: 1885 with 171 patrons added in 2015. 
Number of Materials Owned: 44,565. 
 
Adult Materials Checked Out in 2015:                      23,299         New Acquisitions: 
Children's Materials Checked Out in 2015:               25,924        Adult Books 929     Children’s Books 685 
Total Number of Checked-Out Materials in 2015:    49,223         Adult Media 348     Children’s Media 189 
 
Internet Use: 1003 patrons used this service. This does not include people that use our 24/7 Internet 
service while we are closed. 
 
Volunteer Hours: 680 Hours served 
 
 
 

 

Report of the Ingalls Memorial Library for 2015 
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This will be my last report to the Towns people as I am retiring in November of 2016. I have enjoyed my 
28 years as your Library Director and wish you many happy library visits in the years to come. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 

 
 
Diane Gardenour 
Library Director 
 
LIBRARY TRUSTEES: LIBRARY STAFF:          
                                                                                          
Florence Marsh, Treasurer 2016 Diane Gardenour, Director 
Robert Carney, Secretary 2017 Debra Qualey, Assistant Director 
Karla MacLeod, Chairman 2018 Georgianna M.L. Connor, Children’s Librarian 
Roberta Gordenstein 2018 Sarah Faulkner, Librarian Assistant 
Dick Isakson 2016 Kathleen John, Substitute Librarian 
 Raymond Hoyt, Custodian     
 
ALTERNATE TRUSTEES: appointed yearly 
 
Jim Qualey 
Lisa Wiley 
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FUNDS AVAILABLE JANUARY 1, 2015 .................................................................. $ 90,444.00  
 
Income  
Town Trust Fund ....................................................... $     2,240.00 
Donations Unspecified .............................................. $        651.00 
Donations Specified .................................................. $     2,998.00 
Fax/Copier/Fines ....................................................... $     1,499.00 
Miscellaneous ............................................................ $        347.00 
Grants ........................................................................ $     2,675.00 
Town of Rindge ...................................................................................... $ 177,993.00 
Restricted Fund Interest ............................................. $     4,676.00 
Total .............................................................................................................................. $ 193,079.00 
Total Available ............................................................................................................. $ 283,523.00 
 
Expenses 
Wages & Salaries ...................................................... $ 121,248.00 
Retirement ................................................................. $     5,758.00 
FICA .......................................................................... $     7,237.00 
Medicare .................................................................... $     1,735.00 
Health ........................................................................ $   12,669.00 
Dental ........................................................................ $        896.00 
Total Wages & Salaries ............................................................................................... $ 149,543.00  
Telephone .................................................................. $     2,725.00 
Service Contracts ....................................................... $     6,303.00 
Maintenance .............................................................. $     1,988.00 
Dues & Subscriptions. ............................................... $        130.00 
Office Supplies .......................................................... $     1,241.00 
Supplies Not Office ................................................... $        528.00 
Computer Hardware/Software ................................... $     3,786.00 
Postage....................................................................... $        248.00 
Book & AV. .............................................................. $   16,057.00 
Special Programs ....................................................... $     1,850.00 
Building Project/Architect ......................................... $      1078.00 
Mileage. ..................................................................... $        136.00 
Library Training ..................................................................................... $        290.00 
Advertising ............................................................................................. $        302.00 
Miscellaneous Expenses ......................................................................... $        517.00 
Total Operating Expenses .........................................................................................  $    37,179.00 
Restricted Fund Interest ...........................................................................................  $      4,676.00 
Restricted Fund Adjustment For Prior Years ......................................................... $    79,909.00 
Total Expenses ............................................................................................................ $  271,307.00 
Available December 31, 2015 ......................................................................................  $   12,216.00  
 
Restricted Library Funds .......................................................................................... $  282,380.00 

 

Ingalls Memorial Library Treasurer’s Report 
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 With the exterior painting completed, the Committee started a Comprehensive Interior Beautification 
Plan, consisting of many projects. 
 
After reviewing the list of projects and prioritizing them, it was decided to paint the complete Sanctuary 
including resurfacing the bare wood floors. 
 
Specification will be drawn up and the project put out to bin in early 2016. 
 
Respectfully submitted: 
 
Burton Goodrich, Chairperson 
 
Meeting House Oversight Committee: 
Michael Cloutier, DPW Director 
Tim Derr, Rindge Historical Society 
Burton Goodrich, Church Representative 
Dick Isakson, Member-at-Large 
Roberta Oeser, Selectmen 
Jane Pitt, Town Administrator  

 

Meeting House Oversight Committee 
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Once again 2015 remained a modest year for development proposals.  The Planning Board reviewed a 
total of 17 formal applications during the 2015 calendar year.  Of the 17 applications, there was one 
Major Site Plans; three Minor Site Plans; one Excavation Permit; three Minor Subdivisions; seven 
Technical Subdivisions and two Voluntary Mergers.   
 
The Planning Board submitted seven warrant articles for the Town’s consideration at the March 10, 2015 
Town Meeting and all seven articles passed easily. Five of the seven articles were clarification and/or 
articles which brought areas of the ordinances back into compliance with state statutes. The final two 
articles allow temporary real estate directional signs in the right-of-way and allow external internally 
illuminated signage in the Town while encouraging the use of LED lighting and/or efficient enclosed 
lighting. 
 
The Planning Board formed a Master Plan subcommittee, which consists of 10 members, including the 
Interim Planning Director, two Planning Board members, one Conservation Commission member, one 
Franklin Pierce University representative and five citizen members. The subcommittee is working on 
review and amendment of chapter 1, the Vision Statement and chapter 2, the Land Use chapter. This work 
will continue into 2016 and it is anticipated that proposed changes will be brought to the full Planning 
Board early in 2016 for consideration. Planning Board members and staff continue to be involved with 
the meetings of the Economic Development Task Force and the Town Gown Committee. Members are 
also working on changes to zoning ordinances, results of which will be presented at the Town Meeting on 
March 8, 2016. 
 
Kirk Stenersen continues to fill in as the Interim Planning Director on a part time basis and is in the office 
one day a week on Wednesdays from 9:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. Susan Hoyland, the Planning Board 
secretary, continues to do excellent job and goes above and beyond her job description to keep the 
Planning Office working smoothly and efficiently.  Tina Eaton, the town’s bookkeeper, continues to assist 
in the Planning Office organizing and updating the electronic and paper files in an effort to streamline the 
filing process.  Tina has begun to scan in the paper files from older applications in an effort to have as 
many of the Planning Department files electronically as possible. She is doing an excellent job and having 
files, both electronic and paper, in an orderly manner has helped the efficiency of the Planning 
Department, exponentially. This work will continue in 2016 and has been valuable in research for 
applications and possible applications.  The proposed planning budget was once again reduced for 2016, 
by approximately 6.5%.  The Planning Board intends to continue with this reduced staffing in 2016. 
 
2016 will include continued work on revisions to the Master Plan, review of the Site Plan Regulations, 
continued work with subcommittees to keep ordinances current and election and appointment of Planning 
Board officers. 
 
Lyman “Hank” Whitney who served on the Planning Board for six years decided not to run again in 2015. 
He has been missed and the Planning Board thanks him for his dedicated service over the past six years 
and wishes him the best in his future endeavors. The Planning Board welcomed Jason Paolino to the 
Board; he was elected to the Board at the March 10, 2015 Town Meeting. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 Philip Simeone, Chairman 
 

 

 
Planning Board Members: Term: 
 
Philip Simeone, Chairman 2018 
Bruce Donati, Vice Chair 2016 
Dan Aho, Ex Officio  2016 
Samuel Bouchie  2017 

Charlie Eicher   2016 
Jonah Ketola   2017 
Jason Paolino   2018 
Holly Koski (Alternate)  2016 
Cheves Walling (Alternate) 2017 

 
 

Planning Board Members: Term: 

 

Planning Board 
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Rindge Police Department
 

   

 
   

 

Honor~Integrity~Courage~Respect  
 

2015 Annual Report 
“The path of least resistance is flat and leads to mediocrity.   

Climb a mountain instead.  Excellence resides on the summit.” ~TM 

 

 

From left to right:  ACO Larry Harris, Chief Todd Muilenberg, Officer Rachel Malynowski, Officer Maximin Rocheleau,      
Detective Jeffrey Seppala, Sergeant Daniel Anair, Officer Mark Griffin, Officer Thomas Horne, Part-Time Officer David Blake 

 

In 2015, the Rindge Police Department continued to strive for excellence and embraced our 
primary mission to protect and serve our community while providing the most professional and 
comprehensive law enforcement services possible.  Once again, the men and women of the 

 

Police Department
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 2014 2015 % 
change 

Calls for service: 2544 3133 +23% 
Misdemeanor Offenses 286 322 +12% 
Felony Offenses: 53 69 +30% 
Misdemeanor Arrests: 116 137 +18% 
Felony Arrests 11 20 +82% 
Juvenile Arrests 11 6 -54% 
DWI Arrests 23 12 -52% 
Motor Vehicle Stops  973 932 -4.4% 

• Warnings 717 747 +4.2% 
• Summons 256 185 -38% 

Vehicle Accidents 113 121 +7.1% 
• Fatalities 1 0 -100% 

Animal Control Calls 477 451 -5.7% 
Total Prosecution Cases 485 414 -17% 

2015 STATISTICS 

Rindge Police Department, both sworn and civilian, demonstrated a tenacious dedication to our 
mission and commitment to the community.  Although we faced formidable challenges, we 
answered more calls for service, 
took more reports, and made more 
arrests than in 2014.  Ultimately, 
the year was a success marked by 
more internal improvements, 
enhanced professional 
development, and an optimistic 
vision of a RPD’s future.  The 
men and women of the Rindge 
Police Department are deservingly 
proud of their accomplishments 
and know that if we can 
demonstrate legitimacy in our 
pride, our citizens will be proud of 
us.   

Staffing was our biggest obstacle 
in 2015.  Part-Time Officer Ed 
Cody retired after many years of 
valuable service to Rindge.  
Officer Thomas Horne returned to 
us from New Ipswich, however, 
Officer Erin Minihan left the 
department for employment with 
another agency.  In addition, one of our officers was on extended medical leave.  That, once 
again, left us shorthanded for the majority of the year.  Thankfully, Part-Time Officer David 
Blake filled the lion’s share of the vacant shifts and Part-Time Officers Chris Martin and Joe 
Hazelrigg assisted.  Regardless, the remaining full time officers had to contribute in the form of 
filling extra shifts far more often than desired.  In response, we welcomed Tom Bishop to our 
team as a Part-Time Officer from Jaffrey.  Lastly, Officer Maximin Rocheleau was hired to fill 
our full time vacancy and he graduated the Academy in December.     

Statistically, compared to 2014, Rindge Police Officers responded to 23% more calls for service.  
We saw an overall 15% increase in criminal offenses and 
subsequently a 23% increase in total arrests.  Motor vehicle 
stops were down 4% as were DWI arrests which were down 
52%.  Motor vehicle accidents were up 7% but fortunately, we 
had no fatality accidents in 2015.   

Many factors can impact a community’s crime and accident 
statistics.  The Heroin epidemic, for example, has certainly 
contributed to increased property crimes as it is a means to fund 

Records Manager Nick Roy 
working hard to improve 

our Technology. 
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addicts’ drug habits.  Another factor, that must be considered, is the reduction in proactive and 
preventative policing activities.  The 2013 staffing allocation reduction from 8 to 7 full time 
officers, combined with increased calls for service, has left fewer officers to do more work.  This 
causes proactive patrolling and traffic enforcement efforts to decline.  In addition, high employee 
turnover rates, which cause consistent staffing shortages, result in even higher workloads for 
remaining officers, thus reducing potential “patrol” time even further.  In 2016, we will work 
closely with the Town Administrator and Board of Selectmen to continue our efforts to enhance 
the recruitment and retention of officers as well as increase our staffing allocation to meet the 
rising needs of the community and elevate officer safety.                          

The MRI Report, issued in late 2014, has not been forgotten.  Although we have made great 
progress, we are still working to complete all the recommended changes.  Renovations of the 
Police Department continued in 2015 with the creation of an interview/juvenile detention room 
and the addition of a storage pod to help address space needs.  This allowed us to complete a 
thorough audit and reorganization of our property and evidence.  We also made strides to 
improve our records management and increased our use of technology in the form of Mobile 
Data Computers (MDCs) in the patrol cars.  As suggested by MRI, a comprehensive Wage and 
Salary Survey was conducted and a Competitive Wage System has been presented to the Board 
of Selectmen for approval.  The Municipal Services Facility Building Committee has also been 
reconstituted and work has begun to explore the possibility of constructing a new facility.   

Collaboration with our community members continued to 
be a priority.  The Rindge Crime Watch, a valuable 
partner, remained diligent in their efforts to help keep 
Rindge safe, and educate people in reference to crime 
prevention and security.  Our relationship with Franklin 
Pierce University and the Town Gown is as strong as ever.  
This was demonstrated during our joint effort to host a 
Kinder Morgan Pipeline Scoping Session on campus.  
Although the meeting itself was contentious, the planning 
and execution of the event went flawlessly.  It was a great 
team success.  Rindge Officers also worked closely with 
the Rindge Memorial School staff and assisted with Fire, 
Evacuation, and Lock-Down Drills.  We collaborated with 
the Ingalls Library staff on safety programs for the Home 
School Group, assisted the Recreation Department staff 
with multiple special events, and participated in the 
Harvest Festival, Memorial Day, and 4th of July Parades and activities.  Other outreach activities 
included participation in Seniors’ Holiday Banquet meal delivery program, and serving food at 
the monthly Welcome Table Community Dinner at the Meeting House.  In addition, we 
participated in the Special Olympics Torch Run and the charity Cops vs. Fireman basketball 
game to benefit the Monadnock Valley Patriots.  

We would like to thank The Town Administrator, all the department heads, the Board of 
Selectmen, and most importantly our citizens for your support.  It is greatly appreciated.     

Sgt. Dan Anair assisting with a K9 
Demonstration for Crime Watch. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Todd A. Muilenberg 

Chief of Police
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The Rindge Department of Public Works strives to give the citizens of Rindge quality roads.  Assessing 
the condition of and maintaining the town roads are our main priorities. The Town of Rindge maintains 
sixty-five miles of roads. 
 
The Department was asked to develop a 5-year Road Plan by the Board of Selectmen. This plan is a fact- 
based foundation/profile of Rindge roads to develop a thoughtful ongoing strategy for road construction 
and maintenance and to expand this strategy into a longer range plan. The Board of Selectmen accepted 
this plan; however, trying to maintain a level budget has somewhat hindered the full fruition of this plan. 
In addition, the state cut the Highway Block Grant by $27,000 three years ago. This year the Highway 
Block Grant funding has increased $18,000.00. The plan does give a solid direction for sections, 
evaluation of roads and year’s sections need attention using the Hub and Spoke Paradigm. Again, trying 
to maintain a level budget we have not been able to fund the gravel road maintenance line item. Our other 
Fall projects consist of preparing the Town trucks and equipment for the Winter months, raking and 
picking up leaves on all town grounds, preparing the Town parks for Winter, draining the water lines and 
winterizing bathrooms at Wellington Park, re-grading and ditching all the gravel roads, and patching 
potholes.  
 
The Winter months keep us very busy. Obviously, our main challenge is keeping the roads clear of snow 
and ice. This can be very challenging and tiring at times.  It is not unusual for our crew to work 24-30 
hours during major storms. We spend many sleepless nights to give the citizens of Rindge safe roads.  
The highway crew also services and maintains the equipment during the winter months and assists other 
town departments as needed. The town is fortunate to have such a talented and diverse group of 
individuals to provide this service. We have very dedicated crew members who really care about their 
jobs and take a lot of pride in their work. I would like to personally thank them for their dedication and 
many hours of work put in during the Winter months keeping all town roads safe for our citizens. 
 
The Spring months keep us busy cleaning up from Winter and preparing for Summer. Projects in the 
Spring consist of:  placing gravel and stone on the dirt roads during mud season, patching potholes, raking 
and picking up the rest of leaves from the Fall, power sweeping all the town parking lots, line striping all 
parking lots and crosswalks, opening the cemeteries, maintaining lawns, cutting brush and trimming trees 
in preparation for Summer projects, repairing damages to property and road signs from Winter plowing, 
and preparing and advertising bids for the major Summer projects such as paving roads, drainage and 
reclamation of roads. 
 
The major Public Works projects are performed in the Summer. These consist of: replacing drainage 
pipes, reclaiming roads in preparation for paving, grading dirt roads and line striping several roads, 
maintaining the Town Common, Police Station, Fire Station, Library, Meeting House, cemeteries, and the 
Town Office lawns, preparing Wellington Park fields for Summer recreation, and roadside mowing. 
 
Highway Projects 

• Placing 500 cubic yards of gravel on dirt roads 
• Resurfaced Abel Rd 
• Resurfaced Quimby Rd 
• Resurfaced West Main St, Bradford,Goodall Rd’s 
• Resurfaced Section of Thomas Rd 
• 200 Feet of Underdrain on West Main St.  
• Line striped Forristall Road, University Drive, Mountain Road, Main Street 
• Continued major ditching on several roads and replaced several culverts 

 

 

Public Works Department 
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Converseville Road/Bridge Project 
 
The Converseville Bridge over Miller’s River is inspected annually by the NH DOT and was red-flagged 
for immediate replacement with an estimated replacement cost of $700,000. As the DPW Director, I 
submitted a warrant article for voters to abandon the bridge and fund construction of a one hundred fifty 
foot section of road access to NH RT 119 to give access to 9 Converseville Road. The warrant article 
asked for $28,000; however, only $17,230 was expended to complete the project. All work was 
performed by the Rindge DPW personnel, which resulted in further savings. 
 
I would like to express sincere thanks to the Esposito Family for working in conjunction with the town 
and the NH DOT to address the issue and making it possible to realize the substantial savings as a result. 
 
Many thanks to the Rindge voters for passing this warrant article to complete this project. 
 
Transfer Station  
 
The Transfer Station and Swap Shop use continues to grow every year. We would like to thank the 
volunteers for all their personal time in organizing and staffing the Swap Shop.  Without their help, the 
Swap Shop would not be the success that it is today. Hazardous Waste has taken a new direction due to 
the lack of grant funding for smaller municipalities. We have partnered with the City of Keene in their 
Household Hazardous Waste Days in the Spring and Fall. Rindge citizens can take their hazardous waste 
to the Keene Recycling Center located on Route 12 in Keene, NH. Citizens are required to provide proof 
of residency to dispose of their hazardous waste. Cost of disposal is the responsibility of the citizen at the 
facility’s disposal rate. 
 
The Recycling Program has recycled 328.19 ton in 2015; in 2014 we recycled 338.01 ton to Monadnock 
Disposal of Jaffrey, NH.  This is a difference of -9.82 ton. Disposal of Demo/Household waste to 
Monadnock Disposal in 2015 is 784.59 ton. In 2014 we disposed of 829.68 ton. This is a difference of -
45.09 from last year. We have seen an increase of citizen use of the facility during the 2015 calendar year. 
We would like to thank the citizens of Rindge for their conscious effort in recycling and those citizens 
who participate in the annual Earth Day roadside cleanup keeping Rindge clean.  Keep up the good work.  
 
Building Maintenance Department 
               
The full-time Maintenance Technician has worked hard all year at keeping up the buildings and repairing 
major safety and building issues and working with the Energy Committee on improvements to the town 
facilities with BOS approval. This has saved the town in having to hire out some of these projects to 
contractors.  The Maintenance Technician along with the DPW Director work with other department 
heads to devise a yearly maintenance/repair plan to address maintenance issues for all town buildings. He 
is also responsible for winter plowing which include roads, parking lots and sidewalks for all of the public 
buildings.   
 
The Crew and I wish to thank the citizens of Rindge and other departments and boards for their 
cooperation and assistance during the past year. I especially wish to thank our Board of Selectmen and 
Town Administrator for all their guidance and assistance throughout the year. 
 
Sincerely yours, 
 
Michael Cloutier, Sr. 
Director of Public Works 
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Once again the Recreation Department had a successful and very busy year.  In 2015 we experienced the 
ongoing theme of changes and additions to the staff and programs.  The Recreation Committee, many 
volunteers, and a dedicated part time staff pulled together and worked to maintain the well-established 
programs of the Recreation Department, to grow the existing programs, and start the development of new 
and exciting options for the future.  One of the new programs included more involvement with the Fourth 
of July celebrations.  The Recreation Department provided field games and some great “old fashioned fun 
on the common” with wheel barrow races, three legged races, a duck race, and much more.  The highlight 
of the day for many was a renewal of a community band on the bandstand as the Jaffrey-Rindge 
Community Band played patriotic tunes under the leadership of my wife, Lisa Goodwin, and directed by 
James Murphy.  The Extended Day Program (EDP; before and after school opportunities) continues to be 
a strong program of the Recreation Department.  The morning EDP attendance has grown from 10 or less 
each morning to 20 or more almost every morning, and the afternoon EDP attendance has remained 
strong with over 30 students most every afternoon.  Building rentals have been strong, and the facilities 
are being used for their intended purposes.  A form has been developed for those who would like to offer 
a program through the Recreation Department; please ask for this form at the offices at Wellington Park, 
or download the form from the documents section in the recreation portion of the Town’s website and 
submit it to the Recreation Director at least three months prior to the time you would like to begin your 
program.   
 
The following programs were offered:  
 
Winter: 

• Basketball, Instructional and league 
options 

• Thursday Night Lights Ski Program  
• Homeschool Ski Program Tuesdays 
• Homeschool Physical Education Classes 
• Homeschool Theater 
• February Vacation Field Trips 
• Safe Sitter class 

 

Summer: 
• Pre-School Day Camp 
• 7 weeks of Day Camp with 1-night option 

to “sleep-over” 
• 5 weeks of teen Day camp with a special 

trip to the Boston Globe 
• British Soccer Camp 

 

Spring: 
• Instructional Softball 
• Coed T-Ball 
• Girls Softball 
• April Vacation Field Trips 
• Martha’s Vineyard field trip for seniors 

 

Fall: 
• Instructional Soccer 
• Homeschool Physical Education Classes 
• Foliage tour and visit to King Arthur’s 

Flour facilities in Vermont 
 

 
 
Along with these seasonal events, the Rindge Recreation Department coordinated several ongoing 
activities as well.  These include, but are not limited to: Denise Mazzolas Everything Dog classes with 
Amy Willey, an After School Karate class with Elizabeth Kenny, Senior Coffee on Wednesday mornings, 
a knitting group on Thursday afternoons, another knitting and crochet group on Monday evenings, the 
Rindge Woman’s Club crafters group, the now year-round Chaos Soccer program, etc.  Another ongoing 
activity is the monthly “Night Out With The Family” events (they are not all necessarily at night!).  In 
2015 the NOWTF event included: Ice Skating at Wellington Park, Sky watch with the NH Astronomical 
Society, the Easter Egg Hunt, a Minute to Win It game night, Bicycle Safety Program, Memorial Day 
picnic in the Park, Fourth of July Family Festival with Fireworks (on July 3rd), a trip to the New 

 

Recreation Department 
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Hampshire Cats game with fireworks, a Block Party at Wellington Park, Trunk or Treat, a Family Dance 
fundraiser, Karaoke Night, tree lighting and breakfast with Santa. 
 
Throughout the school year we continued the Extended (school)-Day Program for elementary students, 
with an average of 20 students each morning and 35 students each afternoon.  There were again, over 400 
options for participation in this program with over 13,000 registrations processed (more than 2x the 
number of registration options processed last year)! 
 
There were 30 field trip options and 436 registrations processed.  These included trips like a tour of the 
Isles of Shoals, the Boston Museum of Science, Legoland, Fisher Cats games, Canobie Lake Park, 
McAuliffe Shepherd Discover Center, Hampton Beach State Park, the Big Apple Circus, the See Science 
Center, the Basketball Hall of Fame, the Stone Zoo, and several others. 
 
Our Holiday programs were a big hit this year with approximately 400 participants in the Halloween 
Trunk-or-Treat; over 300 attended the Tree Lighting; approximately 200 attended Breakfast with Santa; 
and there were 200 meals served to seniors and volunteers for the Senior Citizens’ Holiday Dinner. 
 
A number of organizations made use of the facilities at Wellington Park, including but not limited to 
Destination Imagination, RAMS, Rindge Women’s’ club, the Cub Scouts, Boy Scouts, the Senior Coffee 
group, Extended Day Programs, Knitters Group, Crime Watch, and there were many local family and 
business events.  
 
We were able to purchase a second AED for the ball field to be available at the concession stand during 
ball games and field events.  The first unit, purchased in the previous year, is now mounted in a well 
identified box just inside the door at the Recreation Building.  Early in the spring of 2015, the fence safety 
rail guards were replaced all the way around both of the ball fields at Wellington Park. 
 
In 2015 we were able to re-establish the Constant Contact email system.  The monthly happenings 
newsletters and special notices are once again going out via email to those who have signed up for the 
service.  If you would like to be added to the list-serve, please send your email address to the Recreation 
Director requesting to be added to the list.  Be sure to add the Town of Rindge to your email contacts list 
so the emails are not discarded to your spam or junk folders. 
 
2016 ICE RINK 
Skating Schedule 
 
Monday through Thursday 
8am to 5pm  - Free Skate 
5pm to 8pm  - No Hockey 
8pm to 10pm  - Hockey 
 
Friday 
8am to 5pm  - Free Skate 
5pm to10pm  - Family Skate 
 
Saturday and Sunday 
8am to 4pm  - Free Skate 
4pm to 6pm - Hockey 
6pm to 10pm  - Family Skate 
 
The Rindge Recreation Department has a need to replace its old 15-passenger van with a more user-
friendly “cut out” type vehicle.  The old van is difficult at best for people of any age to navigate their way 
into and out of the rear seats.  The newer van will have a walk-in type access, and will accommodate our 
seasoned citizens and young children in a much more accessible manor.  
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The Town of Rindge voters have agreed to make this vehicle replacement with $1,000 taxpayer funds and 
the $29,000 remaining funds to be “fundraised.” We have raised just over three thousand dollars in 2015 
toward the $29,000 with fundraising events scheduled in 2016.  Please consider a donation for this 
excellent cause.  You may send your donation made out to the Rindge Recreation Department, 283 
Wellington Road, Rindge, NH 03461. 
 
Any funds raised above and beyond the purchase and set-up costs for a new van will be held in an account 
for vehicle operations and maintenance for the new vehicle. 
 
We are looking for volunteers.  There are many more programs and opportunities available to our 
community as more of you are willing to volunteer your time and services.  We made an effort to re-open 
the concession stand during ball games over the summer, and we feel this service would be better 
appreciated and used if we had volunteers to keep it open more consistently.  You may have other talents 
to share or a desire to see a program started.  Be sure to communicate your availability to the Recreation 
Director. 
 
Please join me in expressing a special “thank you” to the members of the Recreation Committee: Mike 
DiPasquale (chairman), Jaime Hennessey (vice-chair), Tom Ciglar (secretary), Lydia Hatch, Adam Patria 
(completed his service in 2015), David Graham, Roberta Oeser (Selectmen’s Liaison), and new in 2015 
John Kohlmorgen and Sue Rennie; and we continue our thanks and appreciation to all of the part time 
employees.  Additional thanks go to all individuals, civic groups, businesses, and foundations that made 
donations and grants to the Rindge Recreation Department. Without your support we would not be able to 
offer the diverse offerings we have. We look forward to another successful year in 2016! 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
Timothy J. Goodwin 
Recreation Director 
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The Roadway and Highway Safety Committee is an advisory body that addresses issues concerning Town 
roadways, highway safety and related bike, pedestrian and other transportation issues. Members this year 
included Mike Cloutier, Public Works Director; Rick Donovan, Public Safety Director; Charlie Eicher; 
Todd Muilenberg, Chief of Police; Jane Pitt, Town Administrator; Kirk Stenersen, Acting Planning 
Director; Phil Stenersen.  
 

In 2015 the committee heard, participated in, resolved or provided recommendations to the Board of 
Selectmen concerning road safety, traffic control signage, bridge repair, road acceptance, road repair 
prioritization, road construction, DOT plans and requests and resident concerns/issues. 
 

Highlights- 
Board of Selectmen recommendations 

− Highway Safety Grants 
− Atlantic Ave, Acceptance 
− Ingalls Road and Perry Road signage 
− Franklin Pierce University crosswalk and signage 
− Forristall/ Rte 202 intersection signage 
− Renaming Estabrook Drive to Conifer Road 

 
Items addressed 

- Bancroft Rd. berm/dam brush removal and inspection 
- Parking on School Street 
- Thomas, Hunt Hill, Lisa snowmobile crossing  
- 5 Year Road Plan 
 

 

 

Roadway Highway Safety Committee 
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The Safety Committee, also known as the Joint Loss management Committee, is mandated by 
New Hampshire Workers’ Compensation Laws.  This Committee overseas the safety of Town 
employees and members of the general public who use Town facilities.  The committee meets 
quarterly and is composed of representatives of management and the labor force.  Workplace 
accidents/injuries are investigated by this Committee and it makes recommendations for 
workplace safety improvements to reduce the Town’s liability and workers’ compensation 
claims. 
 
The existence and work of the Safety Committee allows the Town to receive a 2 ½% discount 
from our insurer, PRIMEX.  This discount applies to the Town’s workers’ compensation costs.  
The Safety committee has identified a number of safety issues in Town buildings and through the 
efforts of Town employees, has addressed them.  The Committee has also sponsored a number of 
safety seminars for Town employees. 
 
The Safety Committee will continue to monitor the safety of Town employees and Town 
facilities and we welcome your input and questions. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Jane Pitt, Town Administrator and Member of the Safety Committee 

 

Safety Committee 
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The Town – Gown Team is made up of representatives from Franklin Pierce University, Town 
Government and the Rindge community. The Team meets monthly and strives to identify areas of 
common interest between the University and the Town and to maintain open and productive lines of 
communication. 

In 2015 the Team welcomed the University’s new President, Andrew Card as well as Nathaniel Peirce, 
the University’s Executive Vice President for Administration. We bade farewell to the Team’s Facilitator, 
Lee Bruder, whose guidance helped to build the Team into the effective organization it is today.  

The Team’s effectiveness was tested and confirmed this year when members of the University staff and 
the Town’s public safety staff closely collaborated in overseeing a Scoping Session on campus conducted 
by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission on the proposed Kinder Morgan/Tennessee Gas North 
East Direct pipeline. Because the pipeline will effect Rindge and surrounding communities, this Scoping 
Session was attended by hundreds of people and their safety was a prime concern. The event took place 
without incident. 

The Town and the University continue to collaborate on a variety of activities including: the FPU Family 
Day Tour of Rindge, Trick or Treat for kids on the FPU campus and Camp Quest. The Rindge Fire 
Department’s Engine #1 continues to be housed at FPU where student firefighters are trained and 
certified. The Rindge Recreation Department conducts Youth Days at FPU and FPU student athletes 
continue to volunteer and host Rindge youth events.    

Respectfully submitted, 
 
Jane Pitt, Town Administrator and Team Member 

Nathaniel Peirce, FPU Executive Vice President for Administration 
Jim Earle, FPU Vice President of Student Affairs 
Rick Donovan, Rindge Director of Public and Life Safety 
Todd Muilenberg, Rindge Chief of Police 
Lisa Murray, FPU Vice President for Institutional Advancement 
Charlie Eicher, Rindge Community Representative 
Ken Smith, Rindge Community Representative 
Bob Hamilton, Chair, Rindge Board of Selectmen 
Maureen Sturgis, FPU Director of Campus Safety 
Kirk Stenersen, Rindge Interim Planning Director 
 
  
     

 

 

 

Town-Gown Team 

Town of Rindge, New Hampshire - 2015 Annual Report - Page 115 



 
HELPFUL  RESOURCES  AND TIPS…………… 
 

• Fuel & electric help, rent, and security deposits: Southwestern Community Services 352-7512 

• Medical Bills Help - call your hospital and ask about financial grant and medication programs   

• Food stamps, financial help, health insurance: Dept. Health & Human Services 357-3510   

• Mortgage modification:  https://www.makinghomeaffordable.gov/pages 

• Emergency rent help:  NHHFA Emergency Housing Assistance 800-439-7247 x 9283 

• Unemployed?  Apply to NH Employment for unemployment benefits 

•  Not receiving child support?  Call Child Support Services 357-3510 

• Homeless or evicted? Southwestern Community Services 352-7512, Shelter From The Storm  
532-8222, or Monadnock Area Transitional Shelter 924-5033  

• Have a disability but can work?  Call Vocational Rehabilitation to find you employment 

• Jobless?  Register online at www.nhworks.org or call 357-1904 

• Set up monthly payment plans with electric company, heating fuel supplier, doctor, and dentist 

• Use savings and retirement money to pay living expenses until your income increases 

• Cancel all voluntary deductions out of your paycheck to increase your take home pay 

• If you have a home phone and cell phone, cancel one 

• Cancel cable and internet until your income increases  *(internet is free at the library!) 

• Refinance your car loan to extend the repayment term and lower your monthly payment 

• Look at more affordable car insurance - compare prices at www.insurance.com 

• Put college loans into deferment or forbearance until your income increases  

• Cut up credit cards (keep one with a credit limit of $500. Consolidate cards with Greenpath 

• Do not get a Payday Loan – you will end up paying back up to 400% interest! 
 
2015 Expenses Breakdown By Category: 
 

 Rent & Shelter $10,892.00 
 Contracted Services $15,299.00 
 Fuel & Electricity $  1,654.80 
 Food & Medical   $     727.74 
 Office Supplies    $       65.19 
                                                

     TOTAL:          $29,638.73 
 
Submitted by:  
 
Mary Drew, Director of Welfare 
Town of Rindge 
 

 

Welfare Department 
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SELECTMEN’S OFFICE 899-5181 x100 
TOWN ADMINISTRATOR 
Town Office, 30 Payson Hill Rd. 
Monday – Thursday 9:00 – 4:00 
Friday 9:00 – 1:00 
Meetings: every other Wednesday at 6:00 P.M. 
 
TOWN CLERK 899-5181 x107 
Town Office, 30 Payson Hill Rd. 
Monday – Thursday 9:00 – 1:00 
 2:00 – 4:00 
Friday 9:00 – 1:00 
Second and Fourth Thursday 9:00 – 1:00 
 2:00 – 6:30 
Marriage applications will be taken by appointment,  
if necessary. 
 
TAX COLLECTOR 899-5181 x108 
Town Office, 30 Payson Hill Rd. 
Monday – Thursday 9:00 – 1:00 
 2:00 – 4:00 
Friday 9:00 – 1:00 
 
RECREATION DEPARTMENT 899-6847 
Wellington Park, 283 Wellington Rd. 
Monday – Friday 7:00-11:00 
  2:00-6:00 
 
BUILDING DEPARTMENT 899-5181 x109 
Town Office, 30 Payson Hill Rd. 
Monday – Thursday 9:00 – 4:30 
Friday 9:00 – 1:00 
Office may be closed for emergency calls. 
 
HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 899-2105 

TRANSFER STATION 899-2107 
113 Main St. 
Tuesday & Thursday 10:00 – 7:00 
Friday 1:00 – 7:00 
Saturday 8:00– 3:00 
 
FIRE DEPARTMENT 899-3324 
Public &Life Safety 
150 Main St. 
 
POLICE DEPARTMENT 899-5009 
158 Main St. 
 
INGALLS MEMORIAL LIBRARY 899-3303 
203 Main St. 
Monday 10:00 – 5:00 
Tuesday 2:30 – 8:00 
Wednesday 10:00 – 5:00 
Thursday 2:30 – 8:00 
Friday 10:00 – 5:00 
Saturday 9:00 – 12:00 
 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 899-5181 x104 
Monday – Friday 9:00 – 1:00 
 or by appointment 
Meetings: First and Third Tuesdays at 7:00 P.M. 
 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 899-5181 x100 
Meetings: Fourth Tuesdays at 7:00 P.M. 
 
CONSERVATION COMMISSION 899-6727 
Meetings: Second Mondays and Fourth Thursdays  
at 7:00 P.M. 

115 Main St. 
 

Office hours and meeting times are subject to change. Please call ahead. 
 

 
 
 

DIRECTORY 

 

Visit www.rindgenh.org for information, announcements, and a calendar of events.  
Also visit us at www.facebook.com (search “Town of Rindge”). 
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